4 o o

BETHCATCOREREREST. L{EHAk
., EL{BENTFEW, I, [ReOidizaT
BHFNTEW] 3, RITMICRTRATTEL,

BoDHERIL. AYICEFTICEBELTFEL,

*HNRYROLY. FEC{ABETET 288 rdYET,

B Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
“Follow these rules to ensure safely” section before
operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

*In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

www.rchelibase.com

AADF4 ITHRUa—-3>
EERT Main features

¥4l  Gear ratio 30 929AXL3 > 966:1:465

30 class engine

S023AT T B87:1:4T1

50 class engine
Radio control device [ AU A7 0K+ » b (F198)

Programmable transmitter set for model
. helicoptars (Sold separately)
##1-% Compalible engine / 32-50%7 5 A (BI1%E)

32-50 class engine (Sold separataly)

U

migm

HIROBO LIMNED ©=2003
MADE IN JAPARN



-,

Table of Contents

2R R« e e e e 11
(VAT R 30
1A T 70 2 AT e G0
G FIE? S I 00T 04

L. Read belore assembly e et e 1
A IVRINLCTUATICN et e e e e e e e e s e e 60
S RCTIAIT PHITLS -t te ettt e sttt sr et st et ot ses s en s s s enss £asesnses s saneas 64

BT A&

A YAYT] LLM‘?& n}baf_F

Read before assembly

111 % 048 B BICR R DI BHITB T
HFYTFEL,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

TR, BTIsRe B
T

'72:9} .]L‘v{IL\L\ i Gl Eal-PY T
‘,\<.I')H‘ﬁdl?~ I Yl\_

UESBR RS il 8 YN - DAL s N
AEL L. Bl b—ilovd —4&
L £9d.

U 2ol & Uil D E

EBE R E L

BOBES T

T FAie & B FIE e R £ T

R DT
R OYEHNT A iy T2 AL B LR
Td
ik, [ AR R LT AR & o TR IR RS
VR CTTRELE AV 0 dd

IR AR L

Thank ycu very much for purchasing a Hirobo preduct. In order tc be
able te use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter sately cbserving all rules and
manners ater having fully undersiced the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words.
The meaning of symbols and signal werds indicated at the head of
cauticnary notes are as explained below. Even coemmenis marked with

ACAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

(

PR L i ST R
BT AUCER U < ATREIEAS LB G 0.

il

2o
|

Mishandling due to failure to follow A
these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.

s
A\ WARNING

At

spgp | MR LY S KT L T E N
A’ B | U TR 4 0

Mishandling due to failure to follow
these Instructions may result in serious

4\ CAUTION

harm.
.3
® EIE | smenctibmet pxw, y \® FORBIDDEN | po not atiempt under any circumstances.
P BN L T AL SRR S EAR YRR {NOTE) : Implies important informaticn regarding this product's
assembly, operation, cr maintenance.
1R A3 e | BHAT . B FOMERCHI - FId4 B 1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing

BELTAOH AT FED

2 T i, ""‘:'[)Jﬁ‘;z~|)~J??~'/.'i'l’v‘ﬁ?é"i)\‘fb FEU iy TR O,
R NhEI7ES, AR DT LR ChrdnEd . B RO R - T
RAAE - Ik ’?I VR B THECGTAS . BRA L I*‘E(:Lilinlu.mmn
£ L, =l T AR LA R |
O T S U

o1 UL

L ERLE

yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannct be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective paris, have the

stere from where you purchased the product stamp yeur user’s card

and send it with the name and description cf the par{s) to Hircbo's

Sales Department.




ISR T VY R OREICDNT

For the safe operation of the radio controlled engines

WARNING

IV REIDRINIC

Before starting the engine

L

AT D

Gl L\JL/& M

¢
@GR, HUvEE, TR T'n'j»‘t?réﬁ UHR‘CT*L‘

& S BV P EART FEL

e Jm rrgm O TR Ry & ;L T REL.

& R WE R E T TIEIRIT IO (Téh\

& | Hzﬂ(nfﬂ”w%m AT SO BAFURIR FEHRVT R E
Lo

MO R, R T TURITES BT R E b
Ry

& R BRI A

QWEM'” \735& RO, BT ANY
FAROBE | OO "ﬁ‘;&mﬁ’rb\ SEGA
0% INER O S0 AR A 0 B IE L B biﬁt&)ﬂ‘”?%’ﬂ<
MWD j\)“)i{“i“gk"w’)(ﬁ DT TFE D

BRL TR L AT R
* ﬁ“ndf W& S ’\JUHI/& Lund e,
S IR SRR @--":’»mﬁ*mzﬁ fEH LT &L

’LFITT““’ SIS H L e BE
?\'Q/L-L’L SMRLTTHE L T R

@ ETT, BORVESHLUTTFS

* |{_|’v Prcs -3 m 0oLl B

. -HLE“”-OJFﬂ"’:*#vWC‘Fﬂ\

& RO B TMESH LT RE

& TNFNCER R B L BRBEICET —J_?S”’LC &L
Fiagss L7 EFe IRBUROHLUTTE

& HEIT AR LM\J‘ iy ey L L.F';’fﬂb"ﬂ% DHLTEH
AR T FEWy,

HTo e L L'FL: L

& UEITTIC Frr}fﬁ’nlcm GhVn e sl RS
o, R TEOMERE A YRR S MGEL T FE .

& AN TR, RO by ORETARE, OB
RROTE HAPLAE  F Ol IO R N O
WAREROIEEEE LT &,

& SRR TN TR S TEE LT S

& HE LI, O ERAG SiefE R, FRIHBOIE 3 fE - ¢
B @ SR E AT VARV AL B I"i’ﬂ&wffﬁ ¥
LI TR B EEEASE L ST U e R R T

e FEW

R TN

@ EERHC L YTRARD B VN B A TVIR I B TERLAN ORGIE
Al s T JL CZRBM Sy T BANCATE T

VAN LT FEL.

FAOEFLR ML T FEy.

& AGIH BT nR AT AICRLEE AU TS AIEAR A
G QB LR & TR0 U ORI & i A B
s Ea,

NP A NE T, %fil‘"ﬁ‘/}’l?f’]ffji%ﬁ‘%?ﬁﬁL/”—F‘\’L“

& T2 L REEE AT BB T Ak “L"<’ S

& FIEEFTNCIER wkuiw U T AT O EL,
& BEOENEICHENR DN DRSO Y R RS

foEw

L.

wn

.

-1

Clear us much debris [rom the aicfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles. gliss, vails, wire, rope, Toaling objects, or other trash from
the airtield.

Cousider the circumstaoces of the surmonudiug area.

& Do not 1y o strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Donot fly in 4 crovded arca.

& Do uot {1y near bomes. schools, or hospitals.

& Do oot fly near roads, railways, or pewer lines.

& Do ot fly ncar another radio contralled wait thar uses the sume fiequency:

This vuil must vol be operated by:

& Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant wemen.

& Tired. sick, or inebrialed individuals.

& [ndividuals under the influence of drags or Tor <eme other reasou incapable of
operating the anit normally.

& Beviners or ndividuals operating a borrowed wuit should proceed ouly after
faeing received safety inslructions from someone Tamiliar with the medel,

Da not wse the unit improperly

& Do ol perform any temodeling or configuration uusuitable for the uuils
Tunctions.

@ Muke sure 1o use within the range of the imitations indicated for the wnit.

& Do uot use for weriul phelography or crop dusting.

Wear appropridte clothing,

@ Wearaloo

& Do notwear jewelry or object tal may gel casily entangled.

1a-:leeve top and rrouscrs

& L.ong hear should he hound to shoulder Tength.

@ Wear shoes Tor solid [ooling.

& Wear gloves should il become necessary 1o louch hot components.

Pur away serewdrivers, wrenches, or ather toals.

@ Belore starting e engine. clieck i imy wols used i the assenibly. dnstallution,
or mainienance of the unit have been put away.

Inspeer cach part.

& Belore startiog the engine. check for iy damaged parts aud make sure thal the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order,

& Adjusr the positioning of moveable parts and eheck that all nus and balrs and
LUty are Castened, (hat tere are uo damaged ot improperly stalled parts. wod
that there are oo aboormalitics that would adverscly affeet the flight of the ot

@ Check thar the power supply volrage icharge of the batterics) in the remere eontrol
1y sullicient.

& The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according o the
inarraction manual. [nrhe event thar the desired aperarion is not indicated in the
iniuil. ash Lor Tepair service al the slore [ronn where vou purcliased e product
orat the engineering services seetion of TlHrebo’s Sules Depariment,

& Before staring the engine. make sare thar there are no Toose serews. that all
specilied locations are properly lubricated witl prease or oil. aod that the
transmitier and receiver hatteries are properly charged.

Uze geouaine parts.

@ To reduce the tish ol accidents aod inguries. do wol vse parls other those shown
in this instruction manual or in Tirobo catalogs.,

With the engine oft, practice how to operate cach parr.

& Belore sturling the enyrive. practice how (o operale each parl.

& Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

& Do nat atart the engine in the event thar any abnormalitics are noticed in the

movemnenl of e niechuisms.




kll\\ﬂ t: —D L\ T

FUEL

[

FIRI 2 v LR 0 Py r-

& 070 L TR ER e E A

& AN T AL A0 ey THE D oIz o
BELTLES0,

® LR ATCR R 2 N S K DB L

BT C

l_/“# J\ Llﬂj
YR A A BNV WP S o T S AP BV e P - e R PN
DA A DR TS ;-i};;ub’ﬂé. A LTS EE

RN 6 o T G B DRl TSP ol G B0 S A A

ST EHTTE

KA T .‘%’-ﬁﬂ CERFME L R m i E L f R ko

%LWFUJ’UU f Lifl"d\"})"d\L\L Jox \’l.‘

@ DL D I LD WD L SUE U R R TS
jrE

& P ORT, AT AR HTTE PRI TI D

FEL
@ ERIETCHEE A L AL T S E L BESOBURR O
BUERTEA T, AT D HIZAD & HETF

@ 5 HEE & SN M AL B 8 LI

CICEBEzEE R o LT
EH AN
L

r'ic_l.\

L FREEREAN S dm DA EEART . L P AR LT b X

H t—'l'f o T 2 s L B Tl AL il
l_/ “C J\ s L 7

HITLC e

ll~J

. For Glow engines, only use Glow fucl.

& Gasoline or kerosene may not be used.

& GLOW fucl is highly volatile and Mlammable. TTandle with carc.

& Usc properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fiucd)
Il the engine uses gasoline, make sure o use a 1:25 mixwre of 2-cycele
cngine oil and gasoline.

Swp the engine and let it cool down sulficiently belore elucling.

4. Do notrefuel near a naked Mame and especially not while smoking.

N

& Refuclin a way as 1o prevent spilling and make sure Lo wipe up any
spilled Tucl.

& Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure W use the
product cutdoors,

& Toreduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fucl cans.

Itis harmlul o drink the Tuel or getitin the eyes.

& In the event ol an accident, induce vemiting or thoroughly wash out the
cyces and see a doctor immediately.

Alter relueling, start the engine al a distance of 3m or more away [rom

where the refucling ok place.

Fasten the cap on the fuel can tightly and keep in a cool, dark place out of

the reach of children.

i

While in flight

MERT B G Lol En
@SR DAY LIRS TR L 0TS,

Oﬂ‘ﬂ’“LJLn LR A TR T L-I-;m MLTOET

RO L Ve AR EART I E

* %Z%UJGW“? s RTF, SEIGHEOMEEET ik & &,

& Tt RO ETRd L b E
F“HMV 4 ES D BESOREESEE T Litl &,

FofihEiRds PR ENG L E.

"l/‘//f'v’fiviiﬂﬁ EELE, OT tiii’if*ﬁ‘bf EE

& HlHC f\ g, R PAE A ICHERE LA DR LT
<k &y :

® Lot ERERAEME

LR S L
@ EEEO AT RV e TRTINTS . Ly P ke
Lo — RIS, R ATT— D7 o 1) =

TERL L s
PRI RAA B 4 fﬁ*«i’af.>'6~lﬁlﬁf;ul”\l( TR AN TR I
l\
AT & O vl BT LA RS
& L R R ORI b T TS S

gills r"jf.'k_mo'th JUE BRI ARELY riZU IR B0 D T, AT

ARG ROl LT TE
®HHIL A EEL BT &i%zusur_%-;v‘a VELE L EE D
& FAOENHCH TR AL TIEE W BRI e

HEASFEI DT 0 e
LV ARSI L X DR, T DT Ak
EiRET B Li’)‘);kJ KGR0 3,’) GV A SRl R el - 1
kDl LT Tl

ll~J

=l

. Donotoperale in an awkward posturc.

& Donot operae scated or lying down.

& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as 1o net leose your
[ooting.

Stp the engine in the Tollowing siluations:

& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitler.

@ When replacing accessorics or parts.

& When the body of the unit is oul of alignment or when abnommal nodses
or vibrations oceur.

@ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.

& Cheek that there are ne people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
urea.

& llold the unit securely in a stationary position.

@ Cheek that the position of the transmiuter’s throtle stick and the engine
carburelor are al their lowest positions (Gidling).

To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rolating parts.

Enjoy the Might while obscrving safey rules and manners.

@ Faligue brought upon by continuous operation Tor long periods al a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure o take sulficient
TCsls.

@ When operating, do not get oo close Lo the unil.

& Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increasces the risk of accidents or injury.

The engine and mulTler become very hot alter starting the engine and remain

hot immediately after shut down. To prevent bums, do not wuch the engine

or mulfler.




HiT#

After a flight

[N SQPRED i PGS
@ & DB ST TR, R DR
fELTLREn
* . mé?l fk;ﬁ':"::ft"TQ‘ CELEI T TEE
& ISR I S e 7 e L A i
NUHER T E
& LHNERARD SR FRIHEICA T SEE
20 FLALETL TR &
@ L ERIITT, SEGEORDEOE A LTS

17
[FEmy, s F ol in . I TR
WhmLAir <

m, P A
OWﬂwmﬂwﬁUﬁ¥§WVﬁ%ﬁnib&b*ﬁﬂwﬂﬁ%

AP A A AU

AL 2

[

FEE L

[0r ARRE R TER L A 2 T SRR i
9 ded
& (EE0 RIS oL L2 Uy R LT o TR
S

& 00, BT D BT LS LTS
v OB AR bextmi‘@”'ﬁmn’hﬁ‘fﬂﬁiﬂ [Pt A

& BRGSO N T Hl ARk e RE A R T F e (ik
a%ﬁwmboxﬂurrﬁ&¢nm TAFIE L,

H’\E'F

& CHETPOEAL R, PO R IR R T, B e
LoD BT LTSN,
B loo T
e B L, R ek 20 S KL [ RIS v

S (W L A LT LTI

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
& Immediately inspect cach part and retighten or replace any screws that
miy have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipc away any oil, din, or walcr.
& Il storing for an extended peried of tme, completely emove the Tuel
from the tank and carburclor.

& Lubricale or replace parts according (o the instruction manual.

!s)

Swre the unit properly.

@ Stomre in a dry place out of the reach of children.

3. Inquire about repairs at the store rom where you purchased the product or
al Lthe engineering services scetion of Tlirobo's Sales Department.

& Individuals lacking proper knowledge or wools necessary lor wepairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
nisk of accidents or injury.

@ Tum off the engine belore performing any repairs or adjustments.

& Repair all damaged parts belore storage. Make sure Lo use only

designaled, genuine parts.

& Do not perform any remedeling or econfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, sceure it firmly se as Lo prevent

Tuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the mulTler (silencer) atlached in order Lo

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding arca.




PR INY) O T2 — 22l
BRI ETE TE®IC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

W, ERR e L B F B Lo B W%Jﬁ JL“\J\ (PN
Vi s Gy E SEORICR SRR T T EE W

In addition o the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the Tellowing precautionary items which

are specific o helicopters.

EREOSEG, RTINS L fis J i o h ok 4. I
HERCNT 17 2 LG PRCR{TE WL & BT R, 2
TS CEEE O SELDASHO TiA T AR O
DFpdE L JATASIRIRIL R D *’”)“m%"‘v'ﬁ/f’P%uxi‘d'—

WIFH O HEL ST/ A LB ash O d 0T, g
LTI LAREEICID ALY AV FR L L AR B R s o
N S i et LGP B

AT ATA W AVE R L SHRICKE B d e LT E . RITHIC,

- - L FeHa Al ooty mL S AY o K S T
AICHA 8RR ALET L TV I BN A O EET
WITL TS &1 e OESEF s, ’ujﬁjur)r 0
B EREM e LT AT R RS DDy lw’)\‘ll*“HJ L,-;

=R =37 Le— Pk A= ST 0970 Adeici s 9,
PLTLES L] ‘i%ﬁ‘/f‘?ﬁﬂjbf’ o, ‘d‘<“EQW1‘rr'ri:“"-f’<E‘ LCTE
drd R R A S L s

For real aircrall, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopler when in [light is essentially no different from a real airerall even
though it is small and can be Mown casily. TLmay be a great nuisance W others
and, should it strike a persen or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damagce.
The operator of a radio conwolled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during llight. For this recason, inguire at the store of purchase about special
insurance thal may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure Lo inspect the unit thoroughly before NMight or in the case of any
abnommality. I the rowr blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be liny cracks or loosening in various places ¢ven though there may not be
any visible damage. If Nown in this condition, the cracks may enlarge and
cause severe accidents such as the weight flying of T from the rowor’s inerior or
the rotor isell, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may [y ofT from the
blade holder.

1T in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuing parts.

7 24 FEIDIRE AR

Pre-flight inspection

T FLL-E OTTE AREC & 5 75 O & N ORI S T L0
(Rt = N TN o i
2o TREBOF e FAUL Rk S A BEESE WA R L TEE L

3 U =TTy KRF Sy AR —E A0 E
TLHEEL

1 LYYy FOAIL PO A RAT I ERE L T TEE

5 M—H%—/ L —RIZEVERAV I,V L— kL =ik A
FAERE LTS

D ATAEN IR L

6 o Fe Sl FUnb oo R KR R0 AR
FEEL,
ToOGRIGHR TSR, A A 7 ROy ) HEL
[-53nfiEae FrE
8. PG TR .M MBI LT i E Wb F- — o) J’H?'Lﬁiﬁ
DA b OO S M R <R o P RS L RRED TS
VAV IR L IR PTEIIL Y g LA S BRI R A e AR

HIF LD A

U AT T Y ORRREATERS LY
&ﬁ?ﬁ#rﬂ;b\fﬂ kA B Gkin .
I"Ja’f;—fﬁ/a 57 w) ) 9,

0, e <A L C<,_LLw

11. _Ib__ LUJ*H‘ b Lo RICEMET A AnlEs L0 < o&n Ry
FARIE 7y H J‘”?rh?-f\‘nw F’ul ﬁ) Foon ATERETY .

12, 2 o THITE U < fRlid /,/y U CFEE O R RO RTIARR C F5
LR R I  AERE <’ L

13 F—r— a— UL o
oy

T BRA RS ORI O RERR L T L&

R AN AR o R e
UJIT!U': L3 b ) BREETRY

MR L TN

Loy

1. Beginners should receive safety and wehnical guidance from an experienced

individual. Teaching yoursell is extremely dangerous.

2. Cheek that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is no ratle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

4. Cheek that there are no leose belws in the engine mount.

5. Carelully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked especially
in the vieiity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely Tastened.

7. Check that the batteries lor the transmiller, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and Tuel line. Bent whes, clogged Mlers,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it w stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the conditon of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult w start but may alse cause it w stall mid-light resulting in
crashes.

10. Cheek the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunclion may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12, Checek that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Check the tension of the tail rotor bell drive.

14. Check that cach part of the unit’s body is sulTiciendy lubricated.




724 FhOREHKR

In-flight safety check

[

NV AN 2 S E LI R GO A E AL A
Lo EE LT 2 E L,
L e 3 (O D T 3 s L e B 4o S B S v i
BEONEFFIC A & AL B SRO ALy LA o TTRUF
U L2 n s o e L, TLITE G DL SR SR
kT, 7AEAT w7 i ATy R kh—IL i 79—
[0y A o TR J 3 T L OO0 IR
OV B D T e, ST IREN TS A T L E e
IR RS, T thet! '\le\’rJ“ﬁ*’x—’\':/ Falordl izl Ak
AT THEATLITE L
CLL S ARSI DL N s iR B
CCREBISFE LT .
ﬂﬁ LN T e OMTELE, 00 Y il L T
LA K D am DL LR IR T i o T E G L H
ayR e | L, R RIS A faRR Y, R oo e
ML TS
BEEATEAT AR IERTIC . R R YR A R R
AT T X0, o Ry TERMET RIB LT S
S NS TR E
Tef LB SR R Hb'%’i'u L N N P P
@‘U/y/zﬁwgﬁiu PR L X,
MEIEL T TR TT A0 e ﬂ’i‘”#?ﬂ E %M’\Ju-&'w' (R &g 0 4 oe,
e abepreebs R E RIS s TR LT E

1. Cheek that there are ne objects in the surrounding arca that may gel

cntangled or struck by the unit.

ll~J

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding arca using the

same requency and, after Lurming on first the transmiuer and then the

reeeiver consceutively, set the transmiuer’s throtde stick and trim w their

engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unid, the carburetor

may not be in its engine start-up position due w the positioning of the idle-

up, throttle-hold, or Might-mode switches. Make sure o rewum them o

Lheir start-up positons.

3. When starting the engine, make sure e hold the rotor head firmly by hand
s as Lo not let itrotate.

4. Because the engine and mulTler become hot immediately alter the engine

is started, exercise caution so as Lo prevent burns.

=l

When taking ofT, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away

from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding arca and

cheek that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

6. Just belore take-of, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters [rom the unit.

7. In the cvent that abnormal nedses or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and cheek the cause of the problem.

8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents

or injury, ebserve all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit

safcly and responsibly.

774 MEDRE IR

After-flight safety inspection

T FARE D S Fo s AT QI KRB TR ATy - TV, R
Zo sl R ULE L BT LT T E L BT HIAE TR B
ek, Lo En

Hiz PO A R Al e S "< e,

FH I RAT & o IR L B M o PR F 4 Tk N
O R &L T L&

1. Immediately inspect cach part aller every flight. Be sure w replace or

relighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

ll~J

Wipe away any oil or dirt.
3. IT the unit will not be Mown Tor a long peried of ime, empty the fuel rom

the tank and carburetor.

REEP

Storage area

L

TS A0 P DT R A3 2 3T AR L L L A T
FoEL

&h :ELUJ(LL‘HF’L‘“{K” TLTEE Y,

HICERAE MR Lin sk T A B LT T
[

DV RN SRR AT B L B ) LR AT
TEIL S R JJ“I’T&/LGLi.ﬁ_ﬁ'fﬁriﬂtf'(<f"i'§l.\

LV UUNAL R ORI T R L U RS 1
PHATT— =y Hru%ﬁ zf;cl SRSE L Hdn ) BE AT, 1y
T EE G B, B A R LT T E L,

1. Do notstore in an arca exposed Lo direet sunlight or where emperatres
may rise (i.c. inacar). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated arca.

2. Do notstore the unit with fuel inits wnk.

1. Afwrsiarting the engine, cheek il the engine stalls when the transnitters

throttle trim s at its lowest position.

ll~J

‘When adjusting the engine’s low throttde speed while idling, be sure w
hold down the totor head firmly so as w prevent it from rotating. Be

carclul of cxhaust flumes.

6




How to read this instruction manual

HIIFOFR Pre-assembly precautions

1 WA e AT, Bl R ORI PRI M L. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
BEL T ERide AT CES U LR Bfrhind, Al yourscll with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure w
IR

2. TN,

R AR BINTIEL, RES T asscmble the unit properly may not enly result in impaired performance

PENGETL A A e T X 7y T E but may also increase the risk of danger.

EELE SRR RN DTS Undaiid o A <Ry 2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. Afier
At - AREMB I, BTG AL &Y Fialk the packaging has been epened, parts cannet be exchanged or rewumed. Tn
TG EOAVEE S, TRl - W EARELE T LR S the cvent of auny missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
LRl A ot b S purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name

and description of the part(s) o TTirebo’s Sales Department.

Al Example

i1 Oy B AEIE, R S BRI S H A I Apply Tlobby Tight (thread locking agent) at cach location indicated with

PR LT F& < Lok {).
LA SO g E S S U, A HOEE T oy T BT TT S 23 Inthe instruction manual, refer wthe colunm on the lel-hand side o check
[ the type and quantity of small parts.

EITES

Lizs AAirsrErncosREcoL Tl B
Assembly No.

Process name T AR TEERC FEL,

Make sure to read the cautions prior to
¥y \ assembly.
9 AT w2 Tl — FDREIL V
Swash plate assembl . :
P y A 5z 5 caution
f A Ry PRIV FRRT w2 T l— FICEBIC DEEIL LS
WEMBCSTE EQRTVEFEL, R VLEM->THEL &, HHAHE
Lol FeRAL D) 3 BUEY.
Pivol bolt (D) If the pivot bolis are difficult to fasien onto the swash plate, use
@ an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.
AV FAUE B AE) e 4
Pivol boll (E)
3SFET A ] i e N i ‘o - -
533 radivn pin Aty AL L D | A RAL R
\ S/ Pivotbolt (D! Pivotbolt (E!

P33T LT A
#3.5 radius pin

Aty FAVUL R (B!
Pivet bell TE; 2

e OEl. BYE. ERE

Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

A AL R D)
Pivat bolt D>

ELRy BOTUL OO R A
Tow o distinguish pived boll (E) From pived bolc (D).

_ Ay RAUL D
Amim finm PivoL bl 1D : ol B R
AN AT Ll b Pivolbolt (E:

Swash plae

YAve MU E DY WSy RAVULE CE:
Pivatbolt (D! PivoLbolt E!

A =5 AWARNING

AHEEOWE, X, EHUAOREEBIIPNT, +9%T7AME Due 1o a lack of proper fesling, please acknowledge that Hirobo

T TVEHADT. SHELOTEREEUET., FOES, — will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from

PIOBEEIEaLIRETDTITERT I remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




»‘ﬁ P2 UDE*EL’ YA XADRE How to read part types and sizes H

FEWHBO I L TR0, R Lo TunE g The symbols shown in this instruction manual as shown as below:
® -ﬁf!'f.!-i AT, L MTTTREASIEREINCY @ The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, ete. shown
RN AT SR I el o o G in the following are indicated in millimeters.
FNEEE 2 Ty bATV 11— 54 — b
Pan-head screw @ _f Set screw a5 ball
F—] (Y
g 12mm _Famm @
E o 5mm
amm 53 — )
M3X12PH A M3X485 5 ball
FyypTAT) 21— E¥fiE = AR amm
Cap screw ' Shoulder screw : Bushing
= \_/
= smm - 4.5mm TTmm
— —____ ¥
= ' -
= —t M2X4. 55+ -
M3X8CS . M2X4.5 2mm S3XBXT B
3mm
shoulder screw
2y ER1TE AR EVY
Tapping screw 1 — Nut amm E-ring srmm
10mm @S.Bmm @(
_ 4
M1 OTS e M3 # o b @B E) 4
3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut o6 e-ring
Gy LT AAE FLarFy b T — 5mm
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
-1
5 6mm ] IS.Smm
A 3V L MsF T asFe
VT v b h——d
M3xaTs-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut C 85Xp8X5.5 Bmm
6mm
ME X Gy b Ty - AR MNTV Y
Countersunk screw Flat washer Thrust bearing
SED
12mm . :t 1mm
M3xX121E X l L_.|
M3X12 A FW 03X9X1T Brg. 06X212 =
countersunk screw 3mm
12mm
4mm
M%yE-7EA v B57) @@B H A b
Countersunk tapping Bearing Button bolt
screw @ b
—T' ijm
E 10mm -
M3X10MTS-1 7 _i_ Brg. 64Xa8X4 e e 3' m -
M3X16 b Brg. 04Xo8X2.5F _fosmm | MOX8Kz K b m
countersunk TS-1 Imm S — M3X8 button bolt
[-—4 8mm
TP AL, B 2D S 2B KA TS, Led Z AW

HWoad b 447, SR EE N E
FL, LT EAER N EAG

I WT L TEE W,

FERLETLOHD /\JL CIZEw, /2
LN IFOT, feadERysEcl

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten, fasten the screw untl the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part,

Correct O Q
Wrong X

Loy E
QOver-tightened.

|

FUuEPEN
Stripped threads.




Shuttle SCEADU %7 241 94 27-8(Z% v b Htems necessary for flying the shuttle-SCEADU
LIS nBE S D (BIFE) model not included in this kit (Sold separately)
WEEEE LG, DT O OBARETY . (R The following items are necessary in erder to enjoy the unit’s operation. (sald

separately’

iorH4—FK
Ailgron servg

7Oy b e
Radio set Receiver

TlLA—s—H—iF
Elevater servo

—-\\

Switch

Rudder servo

— Py —F EED- K
=edle control serva Z0Oy kIt —K Extension cord
Throllle servo (200mm)

[

wizm

Transmitter

=

T AL g
ZRO-F
Extension
card with
filter

—— Ni-cd 1 {7 51 —
oy Fsr—3 o8 3% ) Nigkal-cadmium battery
Pitch gauge Fuel pump
2513-040 ¥2.800
ATk Lo =2777 JoAF—d—F k O0F— AC #hEH
Ny T —12v E— kAN T — Booster cables i iy . i
12V engine starter Engine plug heating - HIROBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane
battery hattery

el

2401-004
¥1,400 2513-066 ¥1,000
AB—B—wx T b I3 B R~ 5 — I 230~5077 X 15% = FOA R (7 L#720%)
. N ‘ h = ¥
S\'j;,)/) TIANFULT Engine starter 30-50 class engine 15%Nitremethan (approx.20%oil)
Starter shaft ! < 2515-200 ¥4,000
(With one-way bearing) ‘ 23% = b O & (o 1 JLH020%)
) i 23%Nitremethan (approx.20%0il)
iy : - 2515-201 ¥5,000
30% Z hEA S (F AL 20%)
30%Nitromethan (approx. 20%0il)
2513-053 ¥3,800 | 2513-065 ¥6,500 2515-202 ¥6,000

[ Ml BELTE | [Tools necessary for assembly|

+ R T gL F hya—F47 |n¥3 ELYRZ40— | FUITHTIR | +FLF
F I Leng-nose pliers | Cutter knife Scissors Pin driver Molybdenum grease | Cross wrench
Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers

2513-045 ¥BOO

(#him/ Curve)
2513-046 ¥600
{ 2 =/ Mini) 2513-042 ¥B0a 2513-044  ¥300
A== F | Zyri- ITHREXVEE |ookrzxk NELF
?ﬁsfiﬁ%ﬂesive 0y VA Nipper {—2—- T [ AR Allen hex socket
(ZAP A GAP CA +) | Supertype Epoxy-resin Rod -end driver
thread locking A (ball link) driver 1.5mm 2513-054 ¥900

2mm  2513-065¥900
2.5mm 2513-066 ¥900
3mm  2513-057 ¥900

agent

fE¥5E low viscosity 59 0%
2515-010C ¥1,000 5 minute 30 minute

=X5E high viscosity 2515-024 2515-025
5515-011 ¥1.000 | 2515-029  ¥500 ¥800 ¥800 2513-024  ¥600 | 2513-041 ¥3,500




|25 5 EEFLEANAR The peripheral tool which is convenient when there is it.

TV F 7R =l F Fl—FK¥E-} RCAHTvirg Nyl PRE T N5 —
Plug wrench 2215%825 Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Fuel filter
2513-026
) ¥1,000
5
L :
& 2513062 {324 /Pink) %500
) 2513-035 ¥980 2513-039 ¥500 2513-062 ( & A /Yellow) ¥500 2513-038 ¥300
oy [ — o —
Ry yl)—F vk Ik a & & (7 % x
Battery checker Code Name Unit price in yen Remarks
2515-118 RCVIA4— 1,000 BhOBREEIPHULY -BICTEST 2 7 RAN 7 ) =)
RIC Glaster . L ’_ .. _| Aclearer that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and pelich all at once
2515-119 RGHEEEY U—F— 1,000 GO=T Y WERRG Y VA BEOFPCIERLREYA
R/C Degreasing Cleaner ! Cannot be used inside the glow engine or on silicen components.
2515-120 RC7AO—-ILATL— 1.200 FO-—TI 2P ABATL - BRICOGFAYETT BRAFT)
R/C Alcohol Spray } Can be vsed ingide the glow engine and en silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
RCIEAZY LIS — MHIF—TEaiuE—REk
/15 RIC Dust Blower Spray 1.800 A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
RCAMAT L — BT FABEISER. TV 0=k~ Sy AN T ) —DRESRCED
2515122 RIC I__," " 1,800 Cools down to below zero in just a few seconds. Perfect for the quick coaling of averheated
ocaling Spray L . .
engines or nickel-cadmium batteries.
RCIUARZT I — AhEHECTUX, RbEIIH0K!
2515123 R/C Grease Spray . 8o Grease that doesn't drip. Great far vertical surfaces laa!
R CEEAMR L TL — - 5
. - 5 2 & LA BFiRAA
2510-003 ¥3 300 2515124 g:‘?z?m'_ms': Lubricating 8¢ Anti-rust lubricant that leaves the surface smooth and not greasy.
\g%{i@%ﬁn Names of each component
/ .(
F=RnTL—F ik
‘Tail blade
AL 7L —F AGEG AT L= ¥
Main blade Stabilizer blade

7_‘ — N '7#_' Ay
Tail hoom

HEHER
Vertical wl fin (stabilizer}
gy K

Rotor head e le R

Horizontal tail fin (stabilizer)

FT=NT—=AHTL—R
Tail hoom brace




2.$837f8 Assembly

AR 2 27 DRI
Fuel tank assembly

FWedXp12X0.8T .. 1

O

M5 F o b
M3 nut

RXL 4 5

[Fucl tank cap

I T g2 5XSX 18D
Silicon pipe 82 5X5X180

EYRONS

e

) T g EX5X90

Silicon pipe p2.5X5X90

PR (el RV Gl
Joint pipe

FWesXpl2X0.8T

FWwpsXplOX1T

oy S by ST P2
[Fucl tank nipplc

bt A ]

@2.3X3 2 1 2ol IR BRI 0 MU FED
Cult the 92.5X5 silicon pipe as shown in Fig. 2.

A = B Caution

U T p2 X3 6 X 110
Silicon pipe p2.3Xp3.6X110

Fucl tank sinker

AN 25X 5XY0
Silicon pipe 2. 5X5X90

AV N D TR
Silicon whing

ngykﬂ%ﬁftu
“Toint pipe or fuel filter
(sold separately)

DY DF L
To carburcilor

47 o b — (Rli) o H

~

IEOVAVAIN VI PRV RV SN
To mulTler pressure

A ;¥ E Caution

NUBBLEEEAY 725G E
TEIWRL D CTFEL,

Remove any burrs with a cutter
knife.

ffsl s o
Fucl tunk

SR SA T O 2 e O e T T — T
Lo oy — T, AMEMC o T REh £40. %
2P i o E L R T T E v,

The piping lor the fuel line varies depending on the engine

type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.

Carclully read the instructions [or cach engine.

H—R< U O
Servo mount assembly

\

© Fmmm

MIXI2CS s 2

© (>

MIXI2TS s 4

o

FrFe vy RL=22 2
Body mount L=22
./

FuE T

EETERE RS G,
Mechanical mount W "(fﬁ

R )
Body mount T=22

M3IX12TS

M3X12C5

LiETy T
Body mount L=

1

M3X12TS

A=

Servo mount




4 AT L — LA
Main frame assembly

/. l:l\
4

BreplOXel9XSZZ e
BrepiXpl3X4ZZ 2
. v
s PR BT
Cubin support rubber Bro. pl0Xpl9X527

Pomr e R
Body mount L=30

e
Lif

@, M3 T
g M3 nut
For L2 AR IR
Cubin support
M3IX10TS

M3XI12TS

AT L—10R)
Main frame (Right)

=T L b Assy
Servo mount assembly

A 7= & Caution

Bre. p3Xa13X47Z M3IX12CS M3X12C5 Body mount L=30
\:‘, \@ ': Lock AN

f [Mmmmﬂmﬁm
MAXE32PIT e 9
MAX12CS e 4
MAX1OTS . 4
MAXI2TS e 7
M3y ..9
N M3 nut
Lock, M3IXI12CS
ey @:@M@

7 Lack

ST T 2 RL=30 . ZJ

Bre. p5Xpl13X4ZZ iy BN
Fucl tank

SF BreRIL 40 @13
SF bearing holder @13

</
Rubber isolators
B ey o
/ Buody mount L=30

4

2
o

M3X32'H

= M3IX32PH
M3XTOTS

M3X37PH
Fop AP =T
Cabin support

Hop AR ROl
Cabin support rubber

M3X12TS

ATl (L)
Main frame (Left)

@19 Bra Rl X W=6)
@19 bearing holder W=60

&\ 53 = caution

S C S N Frdds Rofh

Cbin support Cabin support rubber

’Y//Afm/ﬂf/y YA

Adhcsive
Fv T R— LSy E T R— MOBRESRT
BEELTIREL,

Attach the cabin support rubber to the cabin support
using quick-drying adhesive.

Joat dlSe g
Al S e A Fuel tank ’
Main [ral (._\_ﬁ_,.LQ ﬁ\"—
IT\Y R |

§ ¥
\
A I A

Adhesive Rubber isalator

e 700 &0 L LEEDTRERZE M th, R ACHad LT O,
JR 2 o PNES AR B T AT b R ehiai T I E

Conneelt the female part of the rubber iselater and the male part of the frame egether
and scal with guick-dry adhesive.

Inscrt the Temale part of the fuel ank in the male pant of the rubber isolator.

12




AV Z—F v ERDIEIL
Counter gear assembly

T =1 —16T
Tail pulley 16T

w2X12r—iI 2
#2X12 roll pin

~

AV St e A
Counter gear shaflt

F17 o =Y Assy TR T

Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

SF BrgsRL 40 pl3
SF bearing holder ¢13

Bre. 05X13X4ZZ ?/
C p5Xe6.5X 14

Kz FROT Lock
Counter gear 17T

@aX12r- L
@2 X12roll pin

ATV Z—F O

6 Counter gear installation

AT F Ay
Counter gear assembly

6 (D

MIKI2PIT e 2

@ M3 F b
MIF oo b2 M3 nut
M3 nut

M3X32PI1

frz1l-&h

Set wemporarily




ZUT 4 T EORM

7 . i .
Landing gear installation

r A

M3IX20CS s 4

O [

MI3XIES s 4

FWoeldXeoXIT s 4

M3F A T2 B 4

M3 nylon nut

M3X388
M3X20CS

bRl
Quick-dry adhesive

Fw GSXQL)iTé
M3X20CS

M3X358

ATty WaseA T

Skid pipe cap

M3 1125
M3 nylon nut

M3+ 7
M3 nylon nut

F o bosnAg

Antenna pipe

Ay FonAg
Skid pipe cap

FW @3XguXx1T
M3X20CS
2

M3X388

)

M3X388
M3X20CS

Koy B
Skid pipe

A ;i = caution

M3X5SS [FBHBEICEZLTIRE L,
BHBEDE X VNN E BT ENBEVET,

Make sure not to fasten the M3X5SS screws too tightly.
Over fastening may cause stripping of the threads.

14




8 A F Y OB
Main gear installation

N . .
A 7 & Caution

AqL VAR

Main mast

© =

MIXI2TS s 4
1

O [

M3IX20CS e
LA i R
{For normal type)

O B—mmm e

MAK2IOS oo 1 18:-’}]'1”1 ﬁ)‘/:f\i’ f%)ﬁ LT
DIDS U4 T OB NETAY y
(For DTDS type) Usc the holes positoned

al 182mm.
O

MAXASS s 2

L78mm
[82mm

M4X4SS

AFFE‘E Caution

S

(-

AA A

Main mast

AR
Mast lock

M4X4S5S

AT FEYRIT
Col2X@22X 25T e 2 | Main gear 87T

O

M3F 7T Ty b 1
M3 nylon nut

© [

CoIXpSXAN o 2 DTDS ype ‘

Main

A 2 FY IT-79T

gear 87T-79T

DTS &7 a5
k(Fur DTDS wype) .

A i & Caution

A A NEV SRV D T, ARy 7AEML
M4 XA8S TR £,

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and lasten with an
M4X4SS serew.

o TARA I FICEFUARVE

Note : There is 1w be no vertical play in the A "r‘:‘/—\'vj\ FizslHikh
ReFs,

MIAST. . X
Ruise the mwin must.

TR BT 2R L0
TiFs .

Completely Tower the must lock.

TARTL Y
Must lock

SRR A S T\Cg\
M3 nylon nut

+e3 e KA 80T

Sceond gear 80T

B

hridr

A — I M EEGHTL

Auto-rolalion case

- owilA T
Normal vy pe

Aute-rolation drive shall

Brg. ol 2X16L' 2 oo !

Bearing pl2X 1 6L onc-way!

i

2 a
i

Ny |

.
HITHT
Pre-assembled

ffffffffffffffffffffffff ~ W p12Xpl8X0.2
DLDSHq F—we T

DTDS e

‘ Normal tvpe

Aq AR ot
Main gear stopper




Swash plate assembly

© |
LRy bRl B (D) e 3
Pivol bull (D)

L v ﬂ:i E‘ (E) e 4
Pivol bull (E)

9357 T AL Y 1
\\;ﬁ 5 radius p]n J

A & & Caution

LRy FFEIEBRAT v 2 T - MBI WNMEEI LS
IEM3CSHEDR I EHEN 2 ILEN>THE L BDALFLC
LYET.

It the pivot bolis are difficult to fasien onto the swash plale, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw betorehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

[ FRIVIN S ) P NS Ry BeRAL R
Pivat bolt ‘D Pivatbolt <E!

WS T A
[ N NI S P 3.5 radius pin
Pivatbolt “E:

Ry BRL oD
Pival bolt ‘D

| S R

Pivol boll

el R RSy
Tlow w differentiate bewtween pivol belis.

Jmm T Eiliy R R oD
L Pivotbelt (D

AV o a T L b AT FAUL R

Lk D) SR R R B Swash plate Pivot bolt E:

‘D Pivol bolt :E:

10 JAwra 77 MERDFETT
Wash-out assembly

A 5 = caution

M3X12CS

M2XEPII.......

© O

@3RI L
©3 ball

BrepdXo8X3Z7 s 4

© Fmmm

@ (o

Cp3Xpd. 3X8.5F

Needle pin ¢2X11.8

M3

R 2 p2X118

L RIS M1 SO Tl B o DR P O NS 1T
ELVIRILTCIEE
Note the orientation of the wash-out control arm.

A T A =T —
Wash-out control arm
M3IX12CS

R AT T A K Bry. pdXp8X32Z
Slide block 3 ball

TUT AT —
Radius arm C a3 Xpd X8.5F

B AXp8X377Z - / =R R XIS
e ” - - 0 N(.(.dIL pin @2X1 1.8
Brg. pdXp8X3ZZ

% /O\ M2XEPII ST AT L

03 B il Radius arm
o3 ball

Bry. pdXo8X3727

LR IRt I A S Il SO R N
12CS Wash-out control arm

16




Blade holder assembly A 5+ = caution
2 A EY .

Two must be assembiled.

.
© Ofjmo

Uy B AUL FeSX4XM3AXT 2 B B AUL B pSX4XM3XT
Pivol bolt g3 X4XM3X7 Pivol boll 3 X4XM3X7 Bre. w6Xp13X3ZZ

Tl KiRLA
Blade holder HEIDEFERLET.

Use the outer hole.

Brg. p6Xpl2 77 A |
Bearing. 96Xp 12 thrust

(@]
og:io
(@)
A E & Caution

BreptXI12 472 AR ... 2
Bearing ¢#6X12 thrust 1)
@ QED NEEOKE S TR NN E L
Larger inner diameter Smaller inner diameter _
MAXETS F57 A ) 4 Bry. p6Xpl3X52Z
M3IXETS truss - .
n t A # B Caution
T L — -
-~ LITVLE |[maxsTs FoREBSHT XS
FW6 X8 X0.5T 2 { L & RT UG DEEBPRA— | yaxzTs ko7 <
N — W, Make sure (o ATH{BHYET. *ﬁ’f‘fb‘_@k%t‘ MB3XSTS truss
Tl BRAAE— Rugapgln PPy s L‘Ji?k;ﬂ‘-ﬁ,ﬁ.LT(TCL Ly,
Blade holder Grooves are on the inside Over fastening the M3X8TS
— trusses will prevent the
Brg. o6Xel2 ./\7‘/./\ I bearings from rotatling
Bearing ¢6Xp 12 thrust smoocthly. Do not over fasten.
< - =~ —
12 A—7/7L— FRILE—BRDfELL
Yoke and blade holder assembly
s s M3XBCS
MAXIOCS e 2
@ m FSIT IO UN
Duamper rubber
MI3XBCS e 4
F S
Spindle
FWod Xo0X08T e 2

. S

M3X8CS

& = & caution

C p6Xp8X1.3

RV SRV AN
Center hub

Ve KA
Ferse NI A LH-RD VLS SIS Blade holder MAX10CS
DBEVA LA DLIT L ) LM LJAJ L
e

Apply a small amount of oil w the damper rubber
and completely push it in s as Lo prevent it from
proruding from the yoke.




¥ —V/ —H#RDEIL
Seesaw assembly

Tl R

Blade holder

~
‘.‘\‘_/’,'
BrepdXo8X3Z7 s G
Brep3XpIX3ZZ s 2
© Bum
M26XECS - Cenier hub
2 5 2
l\é};’x“ 8 - M2.6X8CS
M2KEPIT e 4
i
Cpp2. 6Xpd XdF o 2
—~n H $2.6Xp3X0.3FW
C2.6XedX9F .o 2 Bry. sdXu8X 377
w3 4
3 ball
@ || Bre. udXa7X377 Sersiaw
T 2 .6Xpd X4F
L OX3XODSFW 4
S ‘e - = N .
OJHFEICRAS LD ICHASE T EEL,
Assemble in a way as to be able 1o see the
logo on the top.
S R
Yoke
M2.6X15CS

12.6Xu3X0.5FW
Brg. sdXu8X32Z

TF T N
Mixing urm

C ¢2.6XpsdX9F

Bry. sdXu8X32Z

=57

77 K231 X ADVICE

7L

FoRiL 4
Blade holder

2.6Xs3X0.5FW
M2.6X15CS

IR TT — LR
Mixing arm mounting position

Mixing urm

©

O A
Standard Chigh-mobility Lype)
H v Ze T
Autostability Lype
BHFCEDE TERMIEBEERELT{AEL,

Adjust position according to preference.

18




AZET — LEROET

14 Stabilizer control arm assembly

fakbes
' ™~ S Sct wmporarily
o MZXI3CS M4X4SS
[ Rl 1 :
M2X1CS e 2 Quick-dry adhesive
ZAP A GAP CA+

o~

O [

MAXASS e 4 ) o S\ ARETAT s
AR AR s S Stubilizer bar
Stwabilizer bar swopper
/ |
e AV s3:h JLEAT e
p3f- Jbifftiz 2 5 ball (with stan) 2

@3 ball (with stand) 2

- MAKASS
fh1]-8h
Sct wmporarly
B FE AT 51
A1 R TI w1
Quick-dry adhesive A ’{L N R DA AR
{1l & ZAP A GAP CA+ Stubilizer control Tod
Set wmporarily
M4AX455—8

OB ECRA S & ST REN.
Assemble in a way as 1o be able to see the
lego on the top.

AW s
Stabilizcr bar ZR I T LTy B (2se0)
Stabilizer contrel rod

AL A 30mm

Stabilizer bar stopper ¢ »
MAX4SS @:-l"“ “‘l_:@

el

M2X15CS {iz it
Set emporarily Fldmm  Approx. [4mm
AZE T L — FERDFEL F A R LT Bk e ORI R RS AR b

15

W7 AR RIS TS SRR LTS MOUEs B TT S 0.
To ensure that there is no play between the stabilizer contrel arm and scesaw, Ughen the

Stabilizer blade assembly

M4X4SS while pressing the stabilizer control arm in the direction of the arow.

il
@ m Quiclk-dry adhesive e . M3IX38S
ZAP A GAP CA+ AGEA v i— AU TL—
M3X3S5 Stabilizer stopper Stabilizer blade
Adhere
Fowt
Cup

&

ARV A M3X388
Stabilizcr bar X NP g Y ¢ RV 3]

%4‘?3, A4 VO o3 weight (pre-ussembled)
g4 weight (pre-ussembled)

G 75125 Chdvice >

ot FURL O LR T

M FA IS R > TR ORETE A LT REE

T e o P CRBBES D ET mMITE,
P . A LA BLELENTNT LATPEE CRHEBNRLD Ed0rT,

A 7 & Caution ot kTR & A L,

ARESAHF =T L —Fo/NZ 2% | | Itispossible w remove the weight and set it depending on the desired [light

Y., BOWAIKTF—IE EELENTH || characeristics.

BLTETL, Afier a [light, there may be a case that the 93 weight will be difficult Lo
Balance the stabilizer blade and apply | | detouch. Il it is forced o detouch, it will be broken and cannot keep the
N . tape on the lighter side to adjust. balance. Therelore, adjust it with o4 weight.
A =& caution

””” XX & g0 KRRV LF S FEARESG LW 1r ko LT L CHA T b

The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel.




O—2—A~v FE/ T4 v 277 MBI A7y 17 L— FEROERf

16 Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

- ™
MIAK2OCS i 1
© [ g E ATt
MIKBCS e 2 /
A re BT P IDEE A
M3 ] Srtb A XA RCHLT R
M3 nylon nut WCES LS LT s
If the slide bloeck does not move M3X20CS
MIF 2 \ smnothly, pass it over the main mast anc !
M;nuLJ T S meove 1o and down undil ioeses
- /| smemihly.
M2 7w -
N M2 nut
E p I
m | T Dk FUT AT Y
Fig. 1 When in high pitch Radius block
) TET ATy T Ay ‘ :
RuOe S A e NI dmmd E RS 3
Centerhub 5227 271w 2 3 TIRN AT O ES . I 1 M2 nut

Rudius block Tnstall the radius bleck with a
S Ty 3mm gap from the center hub.
Slide block (Fig. 1)

47 E
gap 3mm

Vi e T
Wash-out

-2 A | 3BT AT w2
Fig. 2 Lo ROTIT & TS 03E R w
Bl B D B b
OHLLANC A LT A X LD
P = IR L S PT
Ay T EL EEN2XECS &
_\|l2[77":/ MTHFEL T CEE,
-2

=t B s AR T S0 e
PUL A M
Ty 15— Looking at the fusclage lrom above,

A b :I-i'lb - | with the upper and lower pivol bolts
Swash plawe™s upper of the swash plate aligned with cach
pivol boll other, rotate the radius block so that
the stabilizer bar is paralle] with the
Tusclage's central axis and lasten using Immmm
the M2XECS bolts and M2 nuts. (Fig.

2)
ASwa T e -

v e Precise phase adjustments depend on
¢ . the actual flight.
By B R B

Swash plawe’s lower
pivol bolt

Ay Tl b
Swash plate

b

?===,

AA
kiR L

Unil's central shaft

AR 0

Stabilizer bar

> o

BE
A s
AA"BR' Stabilizer bar

i(er)

20




OWRLRE, 30 D AN NWM S LR E S0 7 AN WM T T L
17 18 19 S TR BRI S i i BE O B O K T INE ETERR e B G5 S ETT
AT D ek T IR E

34 || 35 || 36

The assembly instructions in sections 17, 18, 19, 34, 35 and 36 are separawd into two sections with the
instructions for the 30 class engine SWM nommal type at the top and the instructions for the 50 class
engine SWM push-pull type a the bottom. After verilying the wype of kitpurchased, read the comresponding
instructions carclully and proceed with the assembly.

I_R—F— LA T/ay LA — DRI

17

Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

Q

Bry pn3Xpb X2 5FZL

MZXEPH

FW p3Xod SX0AT .

© G

Bryr p3XphX2? SFA7Z

wii—
S bl
s Bry. p3XpAX2SFZZ  SWM 2oL s MIXSPH
s e o SWM il Leve NN
FWi 34 SX0.5T #3 bull

bl

(L] g
Leit sidde -
ps2 %3
$5 ball
/%k\ By 93Xp6X2.5F7Z7

SWM L - e L oes (R
SWM clevuwr lever (Righty

W‘j AN SXOAT

RV AT P
The p% bull is imstalled w e

irmer side of cuch lever,

SWM_T Tl i
SWM uiloram Tever

SWHMZ i &
SWHM \1\\ ot lever fRIEhlJ

MO e
§WM clovator Lever el

30 VAT IV

SWM ./ —<ILZA1T

— 30 class engine SWM
/

normal type

ILAR—2—LNA—TiOv L/ A—047
Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

17

SV TAIVY /ST v
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

FaLT

Bry pn3Xpb X2 5FZL

MIXEPH o ¥

FW pdXpd SXO ST

@

wii—

#5 hutll

SWM -t
¥ M .m:.wncm 1Ll

i 1R
F\‘Mh\ LAXAT % \\‘v’\'{dl]cl‘tm lc\:l \R\LMU

‘@
SR
[

Riyhl side

(ﬁ Tl

# [1sl}
M2XHPID Lell side

wiF !
a3 Tl

R2XHPIT

By, o3 XefX2.50727

M2XHPIL

5 b
o3 Tl

SWAM el [1cy
SWM elevalor lever 1 Righil M2XHPID

irmer side of cuch lever,

i
9

SWA il e
SWM uiloram Tever

=5

SWMZL b ce T
WM clevaton levn [R.gu;
7
:
PGl
|
A
N

SWMT L ¥ k
SWM clovi Lm [L,Lu)

ATYL408

50TV 7AT IV
SWM 7wy a27ILZ
AT (@BIEY T —
-\\)
50 class engine SWM
push-pull type

7l WIS 7 £

3dfy (ind-ysnd wms suiBuz sseja og
T

s

|us

21




TL~RN—%—LN—-Tjav L/ A\—OHT

17 :
Elevator lever/ aileron lever assembly

Eﬂ ™
Brop3Xp6X25FZ7 . G
M2XEPTT e 6
FWedXpd 3X0ST s 4
w3 6
43 ball N
Rk ~ Brg. o3 Xp6X2.3FZ7 SWMO LTI L
SWM aileron lever
FWp3X4.3X0.5T
a3 R—1
2y 5 ball
%\ ” M2XEPIT
RAD )
Right side
g3:f b
3 ball
M2XEPII
SWMIT[L-%- %- L2V R)

SWM clevator lever (Right)

Brg. p3XpoX2.35FZZ

M2X8PI1
@503 b

SWML L%

@3 = A 4 Lo v—a Al
ARSI £

The 83 ball is installed o the
inner side of cach lever.

SWMaILTI Loy
SWM aileron lever

SWMIL L \— 2 — L3— (R
SWM clevater lever (Right)

G Leass

L)

SWM clevator lever (Lel0)

TLAN—Z—L/NA—IIVAY L/N—DL

17 Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

S07ZAIVIVSWM T vy a7iaA7
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

Eﬂ ™
Bg_;ﬂX;)ﬁXZ_SFZZ _____________ [
N@XSPH ............................... 9
F@;ﬂ)!l;ﬂjxo_s'r ________________ 4
© O
B3 I e, ]

\ 5 bull

SWMLT! 2 28— gR)
SWM atleron lever (Right)

654 —L
%3 ball

(R
Right side

(L4
Left side

ERELS

M2X8PH

w5 A—JL

SWM.I L ~— R — L J/3— (R) @S ball

SWM elevator lever (Right)

43 ball

SWMITILTI S L 3— (L)
%EWM aileron lever (Lell)
€

-l
M2X8PH

Bre. ¢3Xp6X2.5HLZL

SWMILxe A Lot
SWM elevator lever {Lel1)

L

M2X8PH

oS =R 4 L S—o0 4 fRl
IO EY

The o5 ball is installed w the
inner side of cach lever.

/8

8/

SWM.CL T 2 Looss
SWM aileron lever

&

A3

. |

Q)

©

SWMLL-S % Lot (R
SWM clevalor lever (Right)
SWMICL-%- & Lot (1)

SWM clevator lever (Lelt)

LTIYEL0S

~
Py

adA1 ind-ysnd pyms suibua ssefo gg

LV EALT A0 LINRS 7

22



18 ILAN—2—L/A— Tharylb/A\—, SWM L/A\—X 7 —OH
Elevator lever, aileron lever, and SWM lever stay installation

(O o
M3X20CS oo, 2
FWeldXed 3X05T . 6
Co3Xe?X3.85 s 2
M3Frke s 2

\M3 nylon nut /

FWiXd.5X0.5T SWMILTIL LS (R)

sy

M3X20CS

SWML-/s-
SWM lever stay

SWM.L [~

75

Cp3Xp7X3.88

SWM clevator lever (Right)

AL (R

SWM ailcrom lever (Right)

M3 iz F o b
M3 nylon nut

FWp3X4.5X0.5T

SWML /3— AT —
SWM lever stay

FWp3X4.5X0.5T

X;)7X3_Ss

SWM.LL S % Lose (L)
SWM clevator lever (Lell)
SWMILTI L7 3—(R)
SWM aileron lever (Right)
@\ M3F 1 d oy b

M3 nylon nut FWe3X4.3X0.5T M3X20CS

5047 FAIVYYSWM T vy 2T 4a4T

|50 class engine SWM push-pull type

18

TILAR—2—L/\—, IT/bArYLI\—, SWM L/\—X7—OET
Elevator lever, aileron lever, and SWM lever stay installation

O o
MIX2OCS e 2
FWedXed SX0AT e G
CpldXpTX38S s 2
M3FAuFw bk 2
\\MS nylon nut Y,

SWMI/LTI L7 3—(R)
SWM aileron lever (Right)

P

M3X20CS

FWp3X4.5X0.5T

SWMIL-2S— AT—

SWM lever stay

SWMOLL~N—%— LJ3—(R)
SWM clevator lever (Right)

M3 FruFy

M3 nylon nut

Co3Xp7X

509 7AI I/ SWM Ty Y1 TIaA47
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

FWg3Xd4.5%0.5T SWMItLSe 3 LS (L)
SWM clevatwr lever (Lelt)

SWML-78- A
/ SWM lever stay

FWop3X4.5X0.5T

SWMIULTIZ L% (R)
SWM aileron kever (Right)

FWe3X4.53X0.5T M3IX20CS
FWp3X4.5X0.5T
3.88
@.. M3 A1
M3 nylon nut

23




19 SWM L /\— R 7 —DE
SWM lever stay installation

' ™
M3AX26 0TI A A28 2
M3X26 cross member

&

@ N g

M3X22CS e 2
M3XI12CS s 4
M3IXI4TS-2-M s 4
M2OX12TS-2 s 1
CodXp8X12.5 e 2
Cep3Xp7 X385 4
M3FTr1F oy b 2
M3 nylon nut

M3X26 27 LA A IS
M3X26 cross member

M3 ATt b
M3 nylon nut

M3X12CSs

M2.6X12TS-2 M3IX14TS-2-M

M3X22CSs

SWM L s— (1)
SWM lever (Right)

M2.6XI12TS-2

L d
N

B o R
Top view

R PR S PO A N Tl 2 v R
Flevalor lever (Lefl) Flevalor lever fRight)

L A= —Li— (L) (W & IVTHLE
MZEXIZ IS T T £,

Align both the left and right clevator lever together with
the grooves and Tasten with an M2.6X12TS.

ST AT NAG
Ladins srrn stay

CplXp7X3.858

M3X12CS

1
SWM L3 —(L]
SWM lever (Lelt)

19

SWM L/A\—X 7—OH¢
SWM lever stay installation

507 7AIVYVSWM Ty 2271547
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

T AT — AT —

M3X267 11 A A -
M3X26 cross member

M3F A F
M3 nylon nut
M3X12CS
M3IX14TS-2-M

M3X22CS 4

M2X10Cs
SWM L2 3—il)
SWM lever (Right)

e ™
M3X267 LA A 275 2
M3IX26 cross member

P

O [

M3X22CS oo 2
M3X12CS oo 4
M3X14TS-2-M cooroeooeeee 4
M2X10CS oo 2
Co3X8X12S oo 2
Co3XDTKIES oo 4
M3F AT 2
M3 nylon nut

_/

M2X10CS

ﬂ rrwwrrrfj
[dpvs HL izl % T AR
T » Tivas

O VICW \

Nose

;

A== L 3—L)
Flevator lever t1.efny Flevator Tever (Right)
Ll Fe LesN- (10 (RYE ENTE N 4adl,
VX OGS TERH T

Align both the left and right clevator lever together with
the grooves and lasten with an M2X10CS.

A== — il

Racius arm stay

CplXp7X3.858

M3X12CS

SWML-/3—(L}
SWM lever (Lel)

- % M3X22CS

LTIYEL0S

~
Py

adA1 ind-ysnd pyms suibua ssefo gg

LIGNLT AL NS 7

24



Tail case assembly

O]
Ol

S uuw

BrepiXpl3X4ZZ 2

CudXp8X2.5 i 1

FW 03X X0 e 1
N

S

& = & caution

M26 bk
M2_6nul

Brg. p3Xel3X472Z
OB U 18T S M

C pSXoRX2.5 Belt pulley 16T (shalt atached)

R
Timing bele

g il AL
Tail case (Left)

F—ILr—AR)
Tail case (Right)

M2.6X10PI1

[FYintes

Sel wemporarily

BAZIVFNL MG IRVEFREY . FAEDH
ey LELTLREN,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order
to reduce the risk of breakage.

RIEORACHYET,

25




-~ W

F—IbINT T TERODAIT

21 Tail housing assembly

©f

BrpdXp9X4 oo 2

gy
©&©

BrepdXpd A7 Ak 2
Bearing #d X9 thrust

O |

M3 nylon nut

EX 05 5 ieih

AR S
FWed XeoX0AT e 2 Tail blade holder
SXSCS _______________________________ 2
I\%XIUTS ............................. 8
@ N
M3XISCS e 2

M3F I F b
M3 nylon nut

©

EX o3 l—A
EX 15 ball {with stand)

M3 F 110 |-
M3 nylon nut

Myj«nyff%\\\\

M2XBCS

EX 5 ball{with stand)

WL F1-87
Tail blade L=87

A = caution

Tl S
Tail housing

M3IXI5CS

INFR JEL
Larger inner diameter

FilbaN g Ejr% pd Ks gy

Tail housing ];\ /_./\ f“4X . =
caring pdXg

thrust L

Brg. ¢4Xp9. A7 A
Bearing. p4Xp9 thrust

AR E S

FW pdXp6X0.5T Smaller inner diameter

Brg. 94 Xp0X4ZZ BRI
Grooves are on the inside

BT T AR S
Mike sure o apply grease.

SM2X10TS-2M

T/ L— L E— B
Tail blade holder =B

M3X15CS

T—IVEYy F 7L — O

22 Tail pitch plate assembly

7 bt T L - Assy [pe=> 1 VR4
Tail pitch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the Tactory)

AT Wl
Slide shalt
Tail pitch plawe

EV Y els
E-ring ¢1.5 \@g

TN E I 2K
Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.6

G
Tail pitch link

EV > 7uls
E-ring pl.5

F—L T L— |

Bry. p6Xol0X3ZZ

EJ > Fsls
E-ring pl.5

S e el

Tail pitch link /

PE T e2X1 L6
Grooved parallel pin 92X11.6

EV 2 pl3
E-ring ¢1.5

C p36Xp7X3
Witk LB L RAVA
W-type Lail pitch plate boss

Brg. p6Xpl10X3ZZ2

FW 06X p8X0.3T

M6 v b A
M6 nut (thin type)

26




T—ILiIND

-~ W

P

> T ERDEXY

Tail housing installation

A

3 E Caution

A\ i & caution

O)
BrapdXp8X3ZZ oo

O |

FWodXp6X0.AT s

© B

M2OXECS s

© (o

MIXEPI s

© O

033 I,
3 ball

®

HA FE P MIX6S3 .
Guide pin M3X6.3

O M

MIXSSS s

™~

UV S EQ AR e PRT i TR
BRIy TR BT T I
Align with the shall’s indentation and lasten.
Make sure e apply serew lock adhesive.
TN L
Tail housing

M3X5SS

AR A R P RV
Tail pulley shalt

FoibEYyFHA FE G Tl
EryFTL—rDIVILEESLD
R TR,

Install the tail pitch guide pin so that
it tits into the tail pitch plate’s
groove.

i1 B2 M3X6.3

Guide pin M3X6.3

g L T L b Assy
Tail piwch plate assembly

M2.6X8CS

@/ FW pdXp6X0.5T
@/ Brg. pdXp8X377

Loi—239—
Lever collar

RIS PR
Tail piwch lever

4

M2XEPI1

py - L
o3 ball

Brg. pd X8 X322

24

T—IV 7 — LA T OB
Tail boom pipe installation

A * & Caution

VIEBIAA T IEEL,

F=Ib T = LNt TDE VP E T — i — ZAORBAIDMNER

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

‘\

RN

F— L5 TR
Alter inserting the wil pipe, fasten completely.

Lo TL=693

Tail boom pipe L=695

27




7T —IVERDENS

25 Tail installation

- ~
M2OXI2TS-2 e 3
MAKI2TS i 2
MAKI2PIT i 4
M37 b 4
M3 nut

.

o M3X12TS
P2 RN

BNCAP S
Rudder serve mount

4
8
Iy

iy
""frf,,'
O

FHE— FT— LA R
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

oo s T L=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

R V] P
Timing belh

A ;¥ & Caution

1. RAEVEINW G, FS01-F7T
B{HLT.BELEWVEEIGRYFT.
With the aid of a screwdriver, spread
the timing belt by pushing en it lightly
coming into contact with it as little
as possible.

Tail pulley

2. N bOEFEAEERELET.

A S AT ).
Check the belt’s rotational direction. FA 2 /

il
Timing pulley

TV — LT L —REDMIL

26 Tail boom brace Assembly

© B

M2OKIOCS i 4
M26Fv ko4
M2.6 nuL

& = = caution

T F—LTL—Z2—ZFHIiEsT
IRFVEERTEEL TR, #
ELTWES, REOREILZSEEH
HUET,

Attach the tail boom brace terminal with
epoxy adhesive. Not doing so may

DR AT A

Epoxy adhesive w’ ]
£,

M2.6X10CS

M2.6X10CS
TR
Epoxy adhesive

M26XI0CS

. T UL A
4 Tail boom brace

7

result in vibrations. 5o T KT L e
Tail boom brace erminal

4l

28




o7 | [ EROERA
Tail fin stabilizer installation

A 31 = caution

e ~
FEWEAR T R ER R K 5 10054 K R T
o |
Tnstall the il fin stabilizer belt (L) according e the illustration
FWedXp0XIT e 2 < below.

© [y &

© [T T Z S - i
MIAKISCS i 2 M3X35CS
;;;77 g::zigég\mzﬁ%u
Inclined

MIXIBCS oo 2 G) 'L‘%/’ R 105

Tail in stabilizer bele (U
@ ) [ﬁﬂm TP e R
MI3X25PI e 2 TTorizontal il finstabilizer  Tail fin stabilizer belu (L) N

i =
M3F LTI F 0 o, 6 == . ”\ﬁ

\\MS nylon nut &

M3 F AT F o
M3 nylon nut

IR D S N i P {
Tail boom brace

M3 T d e
3 nylon nut

M3 TI g
M3 nylon nuts

M3X18CS

Toplew
Vertical tail [in stabilizer

A 7 B Caution

INETCOHRMHRETIANTORYH, BEILHOHAEN

TLah, EFELTIEEY,

Check that all screws installed to this point are well

fastened.

29




28

I Y VERMEHEIL
Engine assembly

A & E Caution

FRIBI VI ISAE T 750 F
. N AINTDNT VB EVOMESN B Y £,
© | The number of teeth on the gear attached
= to the cluich bell varies depending on the
FWeSXaTXOAT e 1 type of engine used.
::M H S0B RNV W M AT
O R 1O 1 B — 1 F—{f 7= T (1010 E X A RS HS VI (]
O ring SS050 Clutch bell with aached gear (10T) Clutch bell with atached gear (9T)
@ @m Tor 30 class engine for 30 class engine
MIXBCS e 2
M3XL2CS e 4
€@ pm | S
MIX6IMIAS 4 M3X8CS FW o3Xp7X0.1T
M3X6 counwrsunk screw [
= 3 0' > 7 85030
@ []m E O ring 88050
M2XEBPIT e 1
M2 ] . . e ' fe ;- by !
M2nut R AR AR e i) (SR G & RV R & 1)
Drive nut (included with engine) Drive nut (included with engine)
giﬁ;u’b ------------------------ ! L FW 6Xo 13X 1T L FW 6Xo13X1T
N y o &
HEE
Grooved R .
) Szl A b 300 <A
TRt JL RN xR o ]fﬁ quJ e
. . R i} 5 H{ e 2
A 7 E Caution :

EHTHIYISRILE ST, 7
SA R —IOEREEEY T,

The shape of the flywheel varies
depending on the engine class used.

Flywheel for 30 class engine
Flywheel for 30 class engine ywhedl Jor S Class engine

RO SyIAvIE
ERAL CDAHET.,
Fasten by using a crank
lock sold separately.

=y
Cooling lan

Lack

IVIVfTRDT v

IVVVRRBEDD v
T —BERLTEEND,
Use the supplied washer
for the engine.

M3X6lll 3 3
M3X6 countersunk screw

Yy —HZERELTLE
Tl

Use the supplied
washer for the engine.

Lozk

M3IX12CS

50T AT Y ()
50 class engine (sold separately)

M3IX12CS

R R A SV IV
Engine mount

R AV
Engine mount

M3X12CS

BR—ik
o3 ball

p3ili—sL
3 ball

M3X12CS
iR E R SR ()] b
30 class engine (sold separately)

30




I > ERMERT PSS BT )
Engine assembly Starter coupling

29

A 7T E Caution

)
[~ ) Maxass ] L
\ 3 VAXASSZD ATy B i, Lo
Eod 27 T A EFRsDREC IEE L
bocd ara 111
@ 2% NIV Clutch shaft Align the MAXASS screw with the T-
M3X33CS s 2 cul indentaiion and completely fasien,
(3002 2 T ’
(IM using a 30 class engine) 1077w b
D-cut

Md4X4S8S

© B

M3X28CS oo 2
(3022 2 DI )
(Il using a 30 class engine)

© [immmm

MIXI2CS s 4

O [

MAXASS s 1

ColdXpdX45F e 4

MBS 1
T

\\M3 U nut Y.

A & B Caution
4 20 &l KT 4 27 mye

x4 g

The position of the holes varies depending on the

M3IX12CS
A 7 & Caution

——FibE—EBRVIETLTIY
VEET L — LR ATERIC
BERMTTRETL.

Remove the needles temporarily
and reinstall them after attaching
the engine to the frame.

cngine uscd.

0[|U 0|V
0|0 sllis
olJo elo

WU ATV MBS T A B S

I using a 30 class engine Il using a 50 class engine
MAX3SCS (5000 50 0 T 2

1 using a 30 class engine

MAX2BCS (A 2o Pl =)

1 using a 30 class engine

M3X135PH

N

A i & Caution

s s A TRI IS —T Ly v —IN
Sikeneer <~ 1 TORBECOVTIERIESEICLT
< REL,
\_ s Refer to [2] for the fuel line and
;’;rijaér;mm muffler pressure piping.

[PR 7% BT =i DR U BB, 2y 7L B0
PENLUTIMEL T FEw, TG, v sh— L REA L
A= OIE ) O = TRE R T —=A LT REL,
w b Lk ) @/ M3 U nal Il more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjusiment by taking
Munilold off a balfle and O ring. II balfle and O ring arc waken off, apply silicon

M2 nul

caulking agent to scal the muffler.

31




30 7 —AROE A 31 = caution

Servo installation

AUOFBHFEIOA Y FHOXK
nEokSin, ABELTIREEW,
Fasten the screws making sure not
1o break the grommet.

(s>

M26X16TS (FEFHD o 20
M2LOXI16TS (washer awached)

SWMBY - SR LT RN
SWM 3 scrve (e pitch channel)
M2.6XI6TS (s )
M2.6X16TS (washer avached)

A & B Caution

F—ROREISEE
Mote the orientation of
the servos.

ATy ML=

Throwle scrva

PM2.6XIGTS (WD)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

(T

SWRIH SR aL T e gl
SWM 1 servo (to aileron channel)

M2OXIOTS (1)
M2OXI16TS (washer attached)

s i s risnin AR B Caution

SWM 2 servo (to elevator channel)

FERTZEEZEHOL v FRAELRETHY—R
CEEROBRAZIIREVEY. EEEHO
HBEBZICLTCHETL,
The way the servos are connected to the
receiver 1o vary with the contents and settings
of the transmitier-receiver set. Please refer
1o the fransmitier-receiver instruction manual.

A & & Caution

SH—v O— Y —R EREEOMIC, /S
AXT7AIbZA—ERRFIFTLRED,

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver.

A # & Caution

e BRI AR
[FOTT B A

L&, [

‘When installing the serve, use

the lower holes (shown by -
o]

G 80

S Iv ke LY A MREXIETS (Hhh

black circles). .
Rudder control serve M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

32




31

RZEW. Vv OF0ORY
Receiver and gyro installation

A 3 = caution

A * & Caution

@ (o VoA Ot —BICHBNTRLS Y ET. | |7 —7em0 i saic. B
MAXIOTS 4 Fo A OOBRABEEIH > TR TR || FH0BNEE+IRER>TE
L T
The gyro sensor has a special orientation when | | Betore applying tape, make sure the
installed. Install it according to the gyro’s | | surface is wiped clean of dirt.
instruction manual.
A 5t = caution
AAR I FNICREEE Gy T —EERT SR} NGNS 2 AR VRS
FICCBATIREY,
CERIESNy T DY AL 2TE, AT FRIASEWNEEHH I E
. ZOBRGREIARY DIC@IAG, AN 2y P ECOLIAY FETUAY EEFEL
Ve i TLEELY,

]

Swilch

Gyro sensor

i —/

Q Double side adhesive ape | it firmly with rubber bands.
S e b (

as to prevent it from moving.

Depending on the size of the battery, it may not fit info
the mechanical mount. For such a case, wrap it in the
sponge, set it on fop of the mechanical mount and secure Jm[ ul{@ ke

=

If the receiver or its battery is 1o be loaded within the
mechanical mount, wrap it completely in the sponge so

Gyro mount =

Mechamical mount

M3X12T8
it AT e
Receiver battery

Ziak
Receiver

& Al A e b
\_/ Switch plate

EEI VA
Sponge

Aders b

.
\ Mechanical mount

A P AT

&) E/Suews included with the switch

33




g0 | | EEROMMREE Y — ROBEREE
Transmitter Initial Setting and Servo Movement

A - . S07SATVIYSWM Tvira 724 FOBEEE, REECERY
A F Caution For 50 class engine SWM push-pull type, see next page.

-
AT i e B Ay T B L s sh O R e )R Swash mode requires the inirial setting of the wansmitrer for swash mixing.
?%M:’ PRSEET

. This secrion explains the initial serting of the rransmitter in arcordance with
~ - R e S 3| o .
L Z (_ t tﬁT) -/}7 a2 I.) JL’ 7 ]\ /\L fJ 1 i¥&) g’?[ fl‘r% EJ) / g lJlL‘ dil[d sheels Uf cach lllillleilL'[HIL‘ s traustnitier in order o carry oul the

o MERELCEAGREGITIR S T R preseting of cach linkage.

EwFA—T7. A0¥ MLA—TOAABITECHELET. Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
flbyFA—7, A0y MbA-—TFEALTRE. H—FRKk—> Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
B{IDE, —z2— FS/bETNEEENLHYET. horn installation may shift the neutral position.

EER T —2FEANT AR, ETRIICAT v 12147
FEIRLTTFEL,
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash

1 . .
ype BT 751 Nose

Stule SCEADL SWAN L AT A T s 7m0 27 TR0
KOl T ES

The swash type Shutle SCEADU SWM system is shown in the
illustration.

SEE AL F— % — b
Transmitter data sheets
FUTABA FF9-H Super

JR X-3810
1ch 2ch 3ch “ch ach Beh 7ch Heh THRO AIL ELEY RUDD | GEAR PIT
ATV | (R/U) | 100% 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% REVERSE SW REV REV REV REV NORM
[ /Dy | 100% | 100% | 70% | 100% | 100% | 100% TRAVEL H/L/Dy 135% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
REVERS REV | REV | REV | NORM | NORM | NORM ADJUST LR/} 100% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
SASH TYP:SR-3 AlL+70% ELE:-70% Pl:+50% TYPE 38
SANWA STYLUAS SWASH EXP AILE B0%:
SWASH | CP3F IOy [ILA-5—| EwF M INH GAIN | ELEV -60%
H 75% 75% 110% PITCH 70%
CPEPA L 75% 75% 110%
1) A0vky 2T | B)IA-5 4) 3% 5) ¥efll [5] EV?
REV REV REV NORM REV REV NORM
Cps LIy | 120% 100% 100% | 120% 100%
[(L/R/Up| &% | 100% 100 | 120 100% Refer o cach transmitter’s manual for how o inpul.
AU Al E M A G 0 Qe TR R In addition, the values change depending on the combination of ransmiuer,

Elo. ErimiiA e, SFigEe H—N L {ﬁ'ﬂid')ﬁ«ﬂ}i\ Gk receiver, serve, gyro, cle., and machine wype, and fine adjustment for cach
BElo | e o ed o, [/ 'U/{r},{mﬂ‘*bﬁ T TCFEL needs Lo be done.

= ROEEHEE

Setting and Servo Movement
FYUROVEIRIRREASE AT S Y SRRIE L alc T 2 a0y Afler the wransmitter initial sewing is completed, check o see that the serve
PUELES RO A 2affrad k' mrEAihd B ad < drives in the proper ditection. Temporarily ataching the serve hom lacilitates

B EE seeing the driving direction.
ESRRS: —s[Bh— ) ¥ gL A e
T Fl MODE 1T Servo hom movement Chlclz.k points

A | 5%
s | U DR o
=

R

L i, et
Boa . cToNgoTo -

ATl a T e RaEiRA LR
Back view of the swash plate

cmﬁ@

VR Rl Vel N R e il
Side view of the swash plate

.4

dill ’JDD @DD

%
v
N

a !
v/
R

. ~ 7
A b1l Olle |]H g @
Throttle = i 5 = g &) = ALy - s
Thrattle lever

s
. | o
. SNO R =10 ol P
Rudder ¥ &

ﬂ Al ESY B L& ELL, 'U' SR 0 A T T When the movement does not agree with the lgures, the rotation direction of the

O el J'”J PN AR T FLUQ'QL;‘ FLELES., D serve is reversed.

/ aL I/’\* e U‘)j il OIT 282 ) AR EE TS s Adjust the retation dircction with the reverse switch of the transmiuer. Besides

BLR D D REGHE UILHH[—E] :7"’? Aty 7o LT REW that, adjustment of the mixing is required lor the aileron, clevator, and pitch.
(Reler o the manual of cach transmiuer).

34



5072AI VIV SWM Ty 21T EA4T

g0 | | EEROMMREEY — ROBEREE
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

Transmitter initial setting and servo movement

A <5 . WITSAIVIVSWM S/ —IEA4TDEESIE. AIEETE FEn
i & Caution

For 30 class engine SWM normal type, see previous page.

Al A FELLA

SYSAIVYISWMTyya7aq7

50 class engine SWM push-pull type

Dow i DA OO AR EIN

&(b AT

SOTIRRD A e ) e AR P e mRbiR
— e ERT J’f“fuﬁﬁgfﬁ”}m“{f“’/ [ ‘j

AfRBED -

Swash mode requires the inirial setting of the wansmitrer for swash mixing.
This section explains the initdal setting of the ransmiter maccordanee with
e dara shects ol cach manufaciure s ransminer i order o sy onn e
preseiiing of cach linkage,

EyFA—7. AOY MLA—TRANITETHELET.
Hlek v Fn—J, 20y MbA—TFEAATBE, Y—Fh—
WSO, Za— FSBTREBEIANSBYET.

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a serve
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

EER T —2FEANT AR, ETRIICAT v 12147
FEIRLTTFEL,
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash

1 . .
ype BT 751 Nose

Stule SCEADL SWAN L AT A T s 7m0 27 TR0
KOl T ES

The swash type Shutle SCEADU SWM system is shown in the
illustration.

SEE AL F— % — b
Transmitter data sheets

FUTABA FF3-H Super

JR X-3310
ich 2zh 3ch <zh ach Ech 7ch Bk THRO AlL ELEV RUDD | GEAR PIT
ATV | (R/Uy | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% REVERSE SW REV | NORM | REV REV |_——"| REV
[¢L/py | 100% | 100% | 70% | 100% | 100% | 100% TRAVEL (H/L/Dy 135% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
REVERS NORM REV REY | NORM | NORM | REV ADJUST (LiR/U} 100% 100% 100% 140%: 100%
SwASH TYP:Sh-3 AlL70% ELE.-70% Pl450% TYPE 35
SANWA STYLUAS SWASH EXP AILE 60%
SWASH CP3F Ol | ILbA-9— | EwF iz INH GAIN ELEY -60%
H 75% 75% 110% PITCH 70%
CPEPA L 75% 75% 110%
)0k | 20Ty | F)IA-F 4) 35— 5) Svf 6) &F
REWY REWY NORM NORM REWY REWY REV
EPA [(H/L/Dy| 120% 100% 100% 125% 100%
[(L/R/U) 95% 100% 100% 125% 100% Refer w cach transmitter’s manual for how w input.

ATTO LI T S A G O e R R
Eo, BIAGEE, AZIOER. R S A EaO ARG
i A TN IR (AL p X I S MDA

LRt
{2 O BT TR E L,

In addition, the values change depending on the combination of ransmitler,
Teeeiver, serve, gyro, cle., and machine type, and fine adjustment for each
needs o be done.

A AL IR e

Setting and Servo Movement
FUBROERROUAE AL o AR
FLELLS . R
khgd

LIRS Aoy
ot —8 ]'—//.'i'f»J SRR 1 AR H 4 BEAR I IS

Aller the transmitter initial seling is completed, check w see that the servo
drives in the proper dirccton. Temporarily ataching the serve horn Tacilitates
seeing the driving direction.

e | MODEII

) —;[h—

Serva hom movement

ol E

Al F
Chcc.k points

| |
NS % v [I ] [I ]

Aileron

cm@

AlTw s 2 L RAEERASLREA
Back view of the swash plate

I I
Tl e allo X )

Elevator g TRt MK

=

Cen T le bAERNLH
§1de view of the swash plate

Voo F L
Pitch &
™ [ S
ZASET )Y
Throttle
Lo bl Les S
Throttle lever
5 57— i)
Rudder

4 6

M) &y ELEEE RO IR S TR T R
O IGRIFAT YA o RO LELE S Db
.ot m—fx— By FONB I O 25 o
WL ES BEGROMITEFB 2ty T 1 2 T LT RS

‘When the movement does not agree with the igures, the rotation direction of the
servo is reversed.

Adjust the retation direction with the reverse switch of the wansmitter. Besides
that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the aileron, elevator, and pitch.
(Reler o the manual of cach transmiuer).

35




O—2—~\v FED) 45—

33 Rotor head linkage

¢ ™

o

Ty FOU F 12
Raod end

Mixing arm red (2 sc1s)

T T LT B (sl

S3mm

¥ e—— |
—

i :

=70

40mm  Approx. 40mm

G

Loy RUD FM2X12.5.....2
\Rud cnd M2X12.5

oy i Bz by
Pitch rod (2sets)

~

ey Fox R
Rod end

Iy Ral FM2XI12.5

od end M2X12.5
=DO

9 0.5mm
Approx.0.3mm

SWM clevator lever/swash rod

45mm
Lt

SWM LA — S —L— AT ioariy B

FJ30mm
Anpprox. 30mm

yo!
r il
[ 1 D I i BT | 1 '
| I )

SWM DI Loas- F A w i a iy
SWM ailcron lever/swash rod (2 scs)

43mm

K (2scl)

Approx. 30mm

[ .|
1 ot
@:E! 1 —————— EE'
< F)30mm

A 3 = caution

7 L— FlidE, BB vy FER->TE
AEEITVET,

After installing the blade, measure the
pitch and readjust.

ST L L
PA Ay
SWM aileron lever/fswash rod

Y S

o |
Pich rod

TEL LT vy
Mixing arm rod

|

!
J
SWAIL LR A et
JA S s B

SWM elevator lever
fswash rod

o |
Pitch rod

§ 2asor
Mixing arm rod

IASEY

Sywanobrr Lai—
A L e B
SWM aileron lever
Fewash rod




SWMOY i —3 1

34 SWM linkage -1

——

e ™
@ (fFmm

M2XEPI e 1

ox

M2Fr k]
M2 nut

© O

033 I, 1
3 ball

O

Ty ROU K 2
\Rud end

~

A & B Caution

FERYTAY—RicL>T, Ay FD
EFRELEDVETOT, Y-+
AU THIEER T > TLRETL,
The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWA L A Lass T B
SWM clevauwr lever rod
o 95mm .
Ll Ll
@Eil\m m\!ﬁ@
L F977.5mm  Apprax T LSmim .

b SR T laba
Screw meluded with the servo

SWAMIL L= — Ls—rrw ¥
SWM elovator lever roxd

™
¥
2gl
=
s
IR=1
By
~5
Eﬂ.
=
52
I\m
e
l\-g’
|_|
< o
i~ &
o6
oo
L L

SWMD >5—-1

34 SWM linkage -1

S043AIYIYSWM Ty Y17 I4a47
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

-
© (jmmm

M2ZXEBPIT o 2

© f

M2F v b 2
M2 nut

© O

eSA
@3 ball

©lamm

e KL F 4
\R()d end Y,

[R8]

A 7 & Caution

ERETAT—RicE-T. Ay KO
EYRESPELVETOT, H—F
IELE THAEERTTIRS
Ly,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWALE Lo
SV elovator Tever rad

SWR L R Ll mhw B (2set)

SWM clevator lever rod (2sets)

|l
o
@Ei.m
Ly T mm

]

03mm

e
Wi

F SRl R
Screw included with the servo

Lo Ww K

37



& ()
SR

— —  F— —
F—FRI1 E—F0
Mode T Moade TT

EEBO AT 1w 7 OiE

Positioning of the transmitter stick

REEROTILOY, TLA—%—, Aow k
WOERT w7, BRXE R A=Za— 1
VDR, HREO XS, BA—LOfiELE
IS5 & 5 I — Rk — Y EI D {17,
SWMILA— A — LoN—ATK &S K 91
oy FOFRER LTS IEE,

- With the transmiter’s aileren, clevater, and throwle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, install the serve
hom so as e position the balls perpendicular and
adjust the rods so as w make the SWM clevalor
lever horizontal as shown in the illustration on the

FI37

T Neutral

AT

Tlorizontal

H—RE—
Scrvo hom M2 b
M2 nut

ank
2

; a5 R—Il
M2X8PI1 3 ball

:{ 12.5mm

SWMILA—"2— 13—

sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer o the
dingram in the right and adjust the Tod so that the
serve hom and SWM clevator lever ball positons
arc aligned in paralle] when the SWM clevator lever
is horizontal.

SWMILL—Z—L73— f
SWM clevator lever f

AT '
Paralle] f

right.
SWM clevator lever
o1 e
oo
4 () ‘, N
EE> ol @9 g i3z s g @ 5
i I | 2 Servo hom @
il @ @ Neutral /® '_g i"!
— — = — /Q 5. \;l
< <z
(é: N
w
- - - - ==
1 E—F1 . = =
Mode T Meoxde T Q:E;[];]] e % L
EERD AT 1 2 O M2XEPIT 69 ba T
Positioning of the transmiller stick = h
i
D <
 FEEEOILDY, DLA—4— ZAnw k (] =
VOBATF A7, BRER LB a— b i =
7LD, HEO X9 I, SWM L —%—
LoS—ARED & F (o —Fok— > & SWM J
LIS R LS DR DA ’ I |
BBESIC. By FOEBE LT EEW, T .
- With the ransmitler’s aileron, clevator, and throtle Tleasei

38



SWM®OY i —3/-2

35 SWM linkage -2

-
© (mm

Ty ROU K 2
Rod end
.

A ;& caution

FATAY—RlLL->T, Oy F
DEXFELEDNETDT,
H—RleEb e (HAEET>T
{IEEL,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWAL QUL T Loav—T1w K R
SWA ailleron lever red B

SWK LT LS Thy FR
SWM aileron lever rod R

[
el

g ————

#762.5mm Approx.62.5mm

P ]
I |
i

el
i

R By
Screw included with the servo

S093ATVIYSWM Ty 7 a4 7

50 class engineSWM push-pull type

SWM®DU>ir—-2

35 SWM linkage -2

S0 ZAIVYYSWM 7247

50 class engine SWM push-pull type

- \
@ (Jmmm
M2IXEPIT e 2
M2 B o, 2
M2 nut
oS R— 2
©3 ball
(i
Ly KDV R 4
\\Rud cnd Y,

A i & Caution

FEATAY—Rick»T,. v F
DRTIEPEDIYETOT,
H—RIEbETHAEEEZT2T
CREL.

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWN IR > Leass D B R (Zsen
SWM aileron lever rod R (2scts)
O0mm
j L
(@im==:
< >
FI68mm  Approx. G8imm

SWAIULTI LS Ty FR

SWM ailcron lever rod

\

Pt -/” > g
Sz S
< Wl

Q

k

=Rl {fBor
Screw included with the servoe

39



- SWM b Lov—1 ey B RAERES, ik
BHEOLRT. AUy a7 L— A MK
. LTHATHSZZ EEHRELTEE L,

PR k—> M2Fw bk

Scrver horn M2 nut

- BT BIEEEEE T D A4 SWM b
LIA— /AT wi oy ROEZZME L, Bl
LTLEEn.

Aler having conducted installation adjusuments on the

Ol1CY N ©111€))

SWM aileron lever red R, looking at the unit from the

w3 h—1L
M2XSBPIT @5 ball

side, make sure the swash plate and the mast arc

T I
Made T

E— FI
Mode TT

perpendicular we cach other.

- When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron
lever/swash rod installed in sccuoen @ and scl il
perpendicular.

BEEBOAT ¢ v 7 OfiE

Positioning of the transmitier stick

¢ ooy TLA—%2— Anw ML

BRAT w7, BKUR) LAY Za— IO
. GERIOX 9 I, R—IVOMEHAERICKS &
ST —iRR— RO, SWMTbna 2L
IN—RHPACEICERD K 9, 1w FOFREE LT
L&V,

- With the transmitter’s aileren, clevator, and threuwle

ATy aFb—H
BAILERLSICRE
EHHET B,

Adjust the length so
that the swash plate is
perpendicular.

sticks as well as the trim in neutral, install the serve
hommn so as e position the balls perpendicular and adjust 7K
the rods so as Lo make the SWM aileron lever R Tlorizontal
horizontal as shown in the illustration en the right.

SWMIilbm L i3—R
SWM ailcren lever R

Il?,.ﬁmm

HeoBge v M2 v b < SWMILTI LS Ty BRI, Btk

SWM aileron lever rod R, looking at the unit from the

it iz Serve hom M2 nut BRENSRT, AT wiaTdl— FA A Mo
1 Mtal | Nc‘utml 1 LTHATHS T & ATERL TSI,
‘ ! < MEWT S I B TEL D ) fe SWM ol >
()UU(E) (:>HH<E> 6& L3 (R T aTly RORE ML, Bl
y L/’C < :"E‘é L"o
— =] — E*:I - Aller having conducted installaton adjustments on the
|

adfy jind-ysnd pyms auibua ssejd g

L VENLTALL WS 2G4 TY L 08

oSA— il side, make sure the swash plawe and the mast are

T FI —Fo M2X&PIT @3 ball perpendicular o cach other.

Mode T Mode T ‘When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron
lever/swash rod installed in section @ and sel it
perpendicular.

RSO AT 1w T OfiE
Positioning of the transmitter stick
- EEROITAR Y, Tl R A"y RILD - :
FAT A 97, BRI LB Za— 2D AFy¥aTL—bH
B, GO LS, SWMIDba 2L RAYK BAILEAESICETE
T & F Y —Rd— 2 ESWML D o Ly — — = - | ERET S
RO VDA RS K5I, 2w FO Adjust the length so
AR LTS, that the swash plate is
- With the transmiuer’s aileron, clevator, and throttle perpendicular.
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer o the diagram
in the right and adjust the rod so that the serve horn 7J<t|7
and SWM aileron lever R ball positions are aligned in l—gmnlal

parallel when the SWM aileron lever R is horizontal .

SWMITLTE 2 L3R
SWM ailerom lever R

Parallel / oF

40



SWM linkage -3

fr ) SWAM UL Lo—TTy K L

@ Cm SWM ailcron leverrod L

M2XEPTT e 1 115mm

M2 B, 1

M2 nut

S [

3 ball i 7

IETETRPRY . e ‘is‘]ﬂmﬂl \¢,’}j

Ty BT 2 Ui < g

. J ' .

N
<) /2

7

A T E Caution

FERYAY—RIcE->T, Ov
FOETEZVEDYETDT,
Y—Rle b THEE 1>
TLREEL,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune
accordingly.

SWAIILTT L L T BT
SWM aileron Tover rod 1

e R

Screw meluded with the servo

S04 FATIVIYSWM T va7 4847

|50 class engine SWM push-pull type

36 | | SWM D =T 3 | |0VFAIVI/SWMT vy 1717
SWM linkage -3 50 class engine SWM push-pull type

/
@ Um SWM ailcron lever red L (2sels)

NOSWAMIDILLE S L2t 1w BT (Zser)

M2XEPIT .. 2 120mm |
Ll
© 0
M2F v B 2 >
M2 nut F)105mmm Approx.105mm ‘

© 0O

oS I 2
3 ball
Ty FOL R 4 /f‘ls-. TN
: .l .
\\Rud end J ""“Il ||||||||I|I||||\|I|\|I“"wlw" () /j/ /@’

[ \\i%ulmmmmgw_ >

A 7 & Caution

FHTEY—RLd27. Ov
FOREEISBDELYETOT,
FT—RiLBODE THAEET-
TLIREEL.

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune
accordingly.

SWAAL T L oy BT
SWAM aileron lever rod

Ao me e
Screw included with the servo

41



()

o — L -
Neutral
— — — —
F—FI1 E—FO
Mode I Mode 1T

DD 2T ¢ S OfE

Positioning of the transmitler stick

cEE#EOoLn Y, TR —F—
Fow7, BRUMI LA Za—
i R—IVOIEAEEIC RS K5 I —RRh—2Z2HD
i, SWM Tbm > Los— LAWK kb X 5ic, o
FOBBE LT EEW,

- With the transmiuer’s aileron, clevator, and throttle sticks as well

Adw MLOEA
kZIVDRE, GO X5

as the trim in neutral, install the serve horn so as W position the
balls perpendicular and adjust the Tods so as o make the SWM
aileron lever L horizontal as shown in the illustration on the right.

P

Lock
M2 b ° B w2 i
M2 nut ﬁ WAL lZ.SmmI -
p3R—Il

H—RR—2 5 ball
Server hom

© SWMIbm Lo — ey B LZH YRR, B2 5 R
T AT Y 2T L= bR AMCH U TEATHS C L2
LTS,

BV TV B A R TR D 1 s SWM b Lo s—/ A
T iarty RORSZMRMIL, AL TS,

Afler having conducted installation adjustments on the SWM aileron

lever rod L, looking at the unit from the side, make sure the swash
plate and the mast are perpendicular e cach other.

When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileren lever/swash rod
imstalled in scetion @‘ and sc it perpendicular.

ATwywvaFdlL—F
HREAILERLSIC

REERET 5.
Adjust the length so
that the swash plate
is perpendicular.

M

|

Eif 5 R

Front view illustration

KT

Horizontal

- SWMILT 2/ LaS—L
! SWM aileron lever L

90"

o - faeE
Neutral
=— — — —
F—FI E—FI
Mode T Mode TT

BEIEROD AT 1 v 7 OME

Positioning of the transmiter stick

CEEHEOIDY, TLA—%—, Anw MLDFA
Foaw 7, BEXOR) LD a—1Z/L0BE FEOKS
2 SWM T/bma 3 L S— LV D & F T — i —2
£ SWM b Los—LOsR— U@ EfFicks L5
T, Ty ROFEER L TR E,

- With the ransmiuer’s aileron, clevator, and throtue sticks as well
as the wrim in neutral, refer o the diagram in the right and adjust
the rod so that the serve hom and SWM aileron lever L ball
positions are aligned in paralke] when the SWM aileron lever L is
horizontal.

Pr—sRk— 2

Serve hom

Lock

J

pSPR—IL
@3 ball

- SWM LT LaS—1 oy B L 2RSS, BiEeEro R
T ATwZaTl MY A MO LTEATED T LETE
BLTLEE Y,

TV DB EEE T D Az SWM b Los—/ X

U iarthy FOREEREL, HARICLTIEE Y,

- Aller having conducted installation adjustments on the SWM aileron
lever rod L, looking at the unit [rom the side, make sure the swash
plate and the mast are perpendicular w ecach other.

- When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron lever/swash rod
installed in scction @l and sct il perpendicular.

.

ATwadl—F
HEAIEED L3I

REEHHT 5.
Adjust the length so
that the swash plate
is perpendicular.

T
B S Bz

Front view illustration

F

Horizemtal

\ SWMIT L e Leai—1,
L SWM ailerom lever L

Vit

Parallel

adfy Ind-ysnd pms auibua ssep og

LIENLTALLINNS L GATYLL08

42




37

AOv MLDY 25—

Throttle linkage

M2 nut

@ @ l3m‘m

w3 HR—IL ... L
©3 ball
Ow REYF 2
Raod end

N e

- ~N
MIXEPTT oo i T
Full-pigy,
M2F 9 B oo |

B
Dircction of the
nosc of the unit

H—

M27 0w

M2 nut | @ /@\

NoR—2 @) Fo—

Servo hom @3 bu]l

ey
ﬁ\ Lack

‘ M2X&PTI

P—Rc B

Throwle rod

Screw included with the servo

Aty Bl B
Throuwle rod B0mm

]
e

[
@Eim\

ETLE—

Carburetor

o T LA—
Carburetor 7 99“ Throttle lever

2 B ey :
Parallc] o

50% is the center point between mompl"wh opened and completely closed carburetor, For 50
class engines, the carburetor's middle marking represents approximately 50%. When set 10 50%,
adjust the throttle lever position so that it corresponds with the positioning illustrated in the figure.

TN B & SRR TS TV AN TR
Full-high position Neutral position Engine stop position

fh [
Qroone o ond) ekl e

—F1 E&—FII E—F E—FII E—F E—FI
Mode I Mode IT Mode I Mode IT Mode I Mode IT

(1) B &9 BIEEFIE AL RICT — k=R G An w MU L i—ofi@efiE L 4,
Adjust the positions of the servo hom and throwde fevel so thal they correspond with the
positioning illustrated in the ligure.

() SEEBO ATy FILAT 7w 7B 7L LB, ATy Rl Laas— 721l
AHKSIC, Avy FLThy FORIERPIEL, Ay bilry FERfE S,
Adjust the length of the throtde rod and install it so that the throule level s acits Tull-high
pasition when the ransmiwer's threwle stck is at Tull-high,

I /h
un Qe

I BRI

A Ry B Mode | Modc II

(3) EEEOAT Yy FVAT v An—lc L ATy VR L An—ic Lick &,
ATy BTy R0 oW B EGRRIC, AEH

TRINATV
IR TRVL ADJ
B EPA

A OFAEERS LB L £, Bl 70% - 80%

With the transmitter’s throwle stick and wim in slow position, make an alignment by the slow
values on the transmilter...
Futaba ATV
JR TVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA
..in arder e get the throtle Jever completely on the slow side. Standard values: 70~80%

(]
ojiefielio

£—FI £—Fl
Made [ Mode II

43




SE—QUIT—

38 Rudder linkage

e ™
M2XEPTT e 1
M27 o b 1
M2 nut
@y - e ]
©3 ball
: . 5 g AL sl 7 L=695
IT;UJ'LEJ B s - Tail boom pipe L=695
. /
WeooReh o
~ Scrve hom
T Fons
Rod end
L
@3 ball M2XEPI1

Thw FoizF
Rod end

.

H R e 73S

FA 1Lk ki FOL=642
Rudder conurol rod L=642

Screw included with the servo 4 7 Ix
' Neutral ~ ' [REY: Hoer
Right Lelt ’ :
‘ l\e|ulralH H l\a‘ulralH H
] jlollopolo
LA e | s |
g Len® |_’ Right Leﬂ‘_‘_’ Right
i i
Fiw | =l ==
Cut Mode 1 Mode 11
PR
e fsRe o moee Redil Ay, FUAc =z il
Scrva homn: neutral Transmitter
stick/tim: ncutral
Enl
S L e T L— T ’ _ s ST - - ety L L
Ty T L] Right VIS 1V S NURYE Gl *at Nl B R R/ T ARl i s B

Tail pitch plag . — . i .
% kel PR + I Positioned at 37w 57 w the wail boom pipe (initial sclling)
Hisy

BETT7T l Neutral . - ) i
Dircetien of the nesc of the unit I J,, i ) e damElFE s TR L ESTOE, U
- [Nl W A P
Because it changes depending on the number of totations when

F— 0 - L B A A S X : : ;
Tkl Y _f L7 Jf_;\x., -’“{‘M . howvering, lirst My the unit and then make adjustments.
Tail pitch lever Top view illustration -

Len

44




Main blade assembly

O E \n\\\\\\\\\\u
MAX3ICS e 2

§

MAF AT T o 2

Md nylon nut

Ao
&

M4X35CS

G077 A
FRPAL L R
FRP main blade

M7 A 11w b
M4 nylon nut

307 A /

ANEAAS T L—F

‘Wooden main blade

A Z & Caution

AL e FOaes e AR D T
Balance the main blade.

AT L— FIECELMT £ SICRTEBOHMFET.

Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.

RO %_!

BENTTIOT - T S L EaEE T

Apply tape or decals w the lighter end.

45



a0 | | EvF /ROy MIVORE
Pitch and Throttle Setting

|G S i Pitch scuting
SOy e a7 YLREMY L G 0T This data eriginated fTom the use of a programmable transmilter.
EEN VRS IIE . SO s S S A 0 = 5 (o L *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, cte.
SR [Ped General guidelines.
|=E—“|~‘ L Moﬁe ] SRS I VN TR —7% r—JL % D e AT
G e Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
A B MoV 75 ~8 .
T g M— - -7 -~ 1
i I High pitch §~0 sioigs~e 83T 8.5~9
Ol el § N
= i) i . . . .
Hovering 455 3 1 0 3
i il
EiE @E —k !
= == Low pilch ¥ e -5 8.5~ 9 6 T

SPTHIET AR kL RABIEL TN
See altachment Tor transmiuer data.
A i 5 caution
ST OR—BE v FF— (2513-040) EERL T AT,
Make sure to use only Hircbe manufactured pitch gages {(2513-040).

Blas LU CMO LT i o g o Lo— RSt 589 80munlz L. A% €7 1—
Lift shightly and measure. P T LIUE DR us 1T
CRA T L B LS TR0 E

Tnstall the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm frem the end of the main blade having the

stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pich gage.
(Lilt the main blade slightly and mecasure.)

FIS0mm
Approx. 8mm

A 7T & Caution
A— % —EEE1E 2000pm LT EER L T IEELWL,

Use with a rolor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Pitch curve selling

AT W AL ST ook EER o0 L R T E L, For the sewing method, refer w the instruction manual of the transmiter used.
B A/ e 7% rT—JL % D A—ba—rF—iar
Tovering Loop ; Roll ; . Aulo-redation .
b 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

7 / / y
pd y / pd

50% /, 30% / 50% /( 0% 7 0%

0% 0% - 0% g A . 0%
; ; 0 ; e ; ST Bt L aTyateq T ErE b miead
Stich s Low Srick : Comrer Stich ¢ High Stich ' Low Stick : Cemter Stuch: Hip

Stick s Low Stick : Cearer Stick : Higl Stick 1 Low Stick : Ceser Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Comer Stick : High

ATTw WILOIERTE Throwe seuing
T A= A — S TnRERTT LI e 0T (This data originated from the use of a programmable ransmiter.)
LY L 7= kot L £ #Varies depending on the engine, Tuel, mulTler, cle.
I HE T General guidelines.
A L Bl 3D K N R v
Tlovering Loop Roll Autorotation
1004, 100 100%: 100% 100%
o,
"4 ‘\/f
S0% 0%, S0%: S0%: 50,
/

0% : 0% L 0%

SRS D )
Stich : Low Srick :

O | o o SE - . ’ ;
oater Stick: High - Stich » Low Stick Stich s High  Stich: Low 8i ol Stick tLow igh T A Rl
Engine is in idle position or off.

A I E Caution

TOMEERELE vF AT TY. This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(A 21— 2 7OREEROEDTT.) (Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.}
IOV B BE R 7S—FLL o THELZRESEVET. May vary depending on the engine, fuel, mutfler, eic.
TS5 FELTHABLTLLIETL. First fly the unit and then adjust.

46




Ty /EFv /E—ONT

41 Cabin and canopy preparation

Iy O

Preparing the cabin

FATATS . 5oy 0 RERER P A Ay A BT D T E L,

Belore assembly, use a cutler o cut of T unnecessary scetions of the cabin.

o 12
Cabin

A b
Cut

TR
Washing

Fy B Ry I AR E

‘Wash the cabin with spap and water.

47



FrEY/F v/ E-DORET

42 Cabin and canopy installation

Fy By SO

Assembly of the cabin and canopy

a2 TIET
Make @2 holes.

o
pl
/ ™ SEEC) LV
Cabin AF TR
@ qm) ; N N Snap pin
- I L S S A I N
M2.6X6 F7A4 .8 A X B Caution Cabin damper rubber
2 " . P e . _ ..
M2.6X6 truss ATy T VidEADRERLET. B ' S
ﬁl IR FT < T Mg v B A — Body mount
JLEIESRAGRET T,
A Use the snap pins only in the back
Snup pin PP ¥ ' A
_/ | For the front, insert only the cabin Tnside
damper rubbers in the bedy mount.
e AL A e AR 1 00
Mo O DLy 4.
Lse leftover decal to the place where calin
S A e TE support ribber lonches inside calin,
Cabin damper rubber
M26X615-2 3 A ;
M26XETS-3 russ Snap L
E{E AU
S % oE L [Gnly in the back.\nfs
Cabin damper rubber ‘t"l .
M26X61S-2 |4
- M2.AXETS-2 russ
(e, )
SR A D R AN BN
Cabin support rubber
M2.6XETS2 |- 7 A AR VRS N
M26XETS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber

A 7= & Caution

Ty EVHR— P ILDERMALOS, FrEreFvEVFR—FILDOBMTSHMN T A—ILORBIETET,

e, FrEVHR—FILOERRICT U REOBBHER > T T,

To prevent cabin support rubber from wearing down, use leflover decal 1o the place where cabin support rubber touches inside
cabin. Apply grease or other rublicant io top of cabin support rubber.

48




7 A — VDR

43 Affix decals

Wy —I%BEIL, ThH—IVZMi>TLREN,

Refer to the packaging to affix decals.

FepEy
Cabin

A= 4 g
®/ E logo
_\®LRR>

K REE e FERE

Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer

77 FIN\1 A Advice

FEDOTA— VBB, 7T A—IVOBEEF v E
OBHFICH Nt Y F2KP,. TROEBHERRT > F
TAIWLMY RTL—FEREMFTLEEL,
FH—ILDLBEROOEBIE Y ELTANTEILE
BOT, ENWMIELLBEB T EDTEET.

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
atfixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won't form air bubbles, and can be
attixed beautifully.

Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

A

L(R)

L
Fh—Il
Decals St R Edation %8
TEIIT,

FZIV e ™=
[Furn [Aly) = ™ e

7N RN sy,

EimeEL MRS
SRS TR ECL LU Tebuion, -
R PET WL L3y T TR g

49




3. 751 MR Flight

d
FIFICLEROVHIC T L, i o BRI

PR DERR

W7 TR EiET, HNTERESENLO TS

TUIELND L IS T A FIERDRS A L ]

Az

RITOBAT TEETEWNIEOR

R T TSN L P
SO CHEMNRS
ORI ERRERS . AR SIS

A Caution

e e Places where the unit
The airfield should not be flown.

Near people
Near buildings
Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Aqrs
RITRIOERED SR

FUMECE O TS, & —IThE
Flv Bid, EAHL DR AL T

_f' I"‘/’7L‘C f <_L\
EEROBmREUREHEA Ve ) iR BN
T R&EL,

BEXR

DL cELAERREL LT*'L“ EHAL FJ'«EL"CL\?SCL‘.‘:
REME O E

A3 e Uk A s ke e il R AR A, L

HTEW

A4 NS
fiE b he1TE

The helicopter™ main and Lail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure Lo

lollow these instructions for a sale and enjoyable llight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit o an aitficld, sceure it in a way so as Lo prevent it
[rom lalling over. Failure o do so may resultin the breakage of the components
which may compromise [light performance and salcly.

R

TIA ClClmA T, Troia sl ohpAZzdde L Ed

FEL UEABIANE IR o SR N B I ot K E L

ACaution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are lirmly lastened. New units wend w have
many loose screws. Make sure o cheek them before every fMight.
Check that the transmiuer and receiver bauerics are lully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aireralt. For more details, contact
your dealer.

50




ey oo R7-Y: i Fa

ve R A AT TS
® I CRBHOBA LG AEMOBELEEIEAAFTEET.B
AICENEC £ 2R HETRGET

1 Bk E1A T BEA N VEE T (BRieE TOTTY dalkTE

PSS e e f DL R T A
AT Rl - AT EFERLEND A s D
PE A B L BT

3OS A IS S e H IO
FLET {EWlondgas L EL x j

A0 e B Leas A IR RN E AT LS
2 1L E RN TS

RV RS

FRUCTHE ST

Before leaving for the airfield

*

ll~J

Do an imaginary [ight first.

Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
is the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice repealedly until
your fingers move naturally.

Place the unitin the center of the room. (Make sure the power is wumed
oll)

Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron lely
right”, “rudder lefyright”, “clevator up/down”; “throtue high/low”, cw
This imaginary [ight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly untl reaching perfection.

An clfective practice method is Lo record some operation commands in
any order with a casscue recorder and Le play them back moving the controls

as you hear them being called out.

£—F1 Mode TT

Lot -

I

Elevator

T
Up

AV

Down

)
Il @@
o

i

= ')_)-j‘_
Rudder

g—a—,:ﬁ i
/‘f{ \_X " Len

fi
. ‘. £
[ ™
v :> Right
ol s
I : Aileron
Ol Ol -
— — — — e ‘.d“
A
F ol ;-
||
:> Right
AT b L
Throuwle

I
Iligh

Sl(m

1
4w

51




774 McEhiFE D Let’s go to the airfield!

A‘E%ﬁ ACaution

S ! #FIJL v ’7 SRR TR A o T & ) ¢ Check again —» Are the screws lirmly tghtened?
;{I? ;Ii MUHEEEO v A Bt 7 DR N RS AT T Arc the tramsmitier and receiver batteries fully charged?
SEW Y
FATIBICE WS When arriving at the airfield

o 5 4R
® Check the movement

RAERR OB A v F & AR v A OEIR AL v
Ot N
Tum on the trans mier Tum on the receiver and gyroe

Obb Lk, ol
Reverse the above order to tum off

I BHELL, ATy DO ST

=1 ;
A ’i‘?" Caution Arc the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
ELICS YV aAVEE TRATLB AR LS, o TR0 G S RE - THIEE T A B T R Y,
ILB‘_Q’_‘E'J TUBEEROF Ly 95 L C Lo, I Perlorm a range Lest following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

Ffe. BAOEI NV FEHEFIGEATEETT.
B CREkEs, BELARS. REEIHE LXEEETY.

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you're using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

I ViEE0%EE Preparations prior to starting the engine
3 U T Foraa R EE L, il
Filli <tﬁﬁ,;ﬁ >|t k TV YA AR 22 2 7 LR
<riingthefue taqe To engine To fuel tunk RG]

o R D I IR EP T TR S TN S ot | | F e s R
T R Ed

Scparate the silicon wbe at its joint and proceed with refueling.

Be carclul o prevent ditt from entering the wibe. When the
tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint

—— FILG BT S SRS AY

FooTes / FTE IV RUEY.
Te fuel pump MICRACTEFR LS E A,
IVIHREBRTEY.

< Z—FILiEE >

<Needle valve adiustment>

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

v T )

1: Completely close the needlke valve.

Z: Open theneedle valve 1.25 10 1.5 wmns. (The extent

,-3 r) | ter which it is opened depends on the engine, Tucl,

cLe.)

52




Ik sl Starting and stopping the engine

A *E Caution

BEICR LAY FEES TS ARSNGB E L OEER.
EREBOIBICAM v FEANRET.

First, check that there are no other operators in the surrounding
area using the same frequency and then turn on the transmitter
followed by the receiver.

1oAY BILAT o DAY AT ML B U AR
1. Sct the throwle stick at low and the throtle trim anywhere between the

center and high positions.

poFe AR 3 B OTIIAVEIRIC, 49
— TS TN s A A Ui b
Conncet ene end of the booster cord o a 1.3V R

!\J

battery and the other end o the plug. Connccl one end
the up of the plug.

A == caution A\ :iE caution

- Fl
VNN J H

o)lo

——

/
A=

Trim: high M

ol

)

4

—/

A Caution

Oy MILAT 1y
EAO—0O{uE

The throtile stick
lowest position.

isinits

AR—B—U % JMIHRT I Sy TR b L
TIANTVTANDEDERE FLESICLTTFEL,
BLTLEEW, Make sure that the clip
Use a starter shaft which has a does not come into
one-way bearing. contact with the engine.

BRI A A e o st (ENGICEEREL 0TER
EMEREL £ AR — S —CAR— b= v 7 REL I
Ul UkEnAR T

A TE e o BRI S ) EFTONE, AK S v S Aii% Caution

BEA T AITE LR, AG— =L £ A=~y FELS
b LY LAEIDMSIS . e Zooaw FRE LR E, B Y &b,

A e dibdh . hw TU LS GRS L Hold the rotor head
6, M—d—ovy Wik, Vo Va—REZILE firmly.

o

Tom— ey RAME R E ATy b L ERATI—
LR, 209 ihhEs DL EREL £

3. Conneet the starter Lo its battery (12V) and cheek its rotational dircetion.
Completely insert the starter shafl in the staner.

4. Tlold the rotor head limly, insert the staner shafl in the coupling, and wm

the starter.

N

‘When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove il [tom the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.

Suill keeping a lirm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.

7. Sdll keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, cheek if the engine swops when

pulting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

Doia A hatbd LTl
TREW
I J AL RO A Y
EEn e WA A W

H i U H IT the engine doesn’ustop, separate the

[uel pump’s joint and let the engine run
out of Tuel. Readjust the throule’s
linkage.

U LA RIS - Then readjust the linkage so that it
will shut oIl when the throwle stick
and trim are in the lowest position.

Decrease the rim

IR e b i

Connect the other end W
engine.

the

1.3V i
1.3V batery

A 7FE Caution

T,

only once it has

REF—F—RIFTTH
B, A — 2 —HERIc
EE->TH5RTLT

Remove the starler

stopped completely.

LT UTTRE L

LD RE I
DG ) e T

Remaove the clip from the

cngine after it has started

Tunning.

53




bZyFTRE
Az

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

oy R T OREREETTOT, EiEH S 10migsn TiTE L
E36

Since adjusting the tracking is dangerous, do so at a distance
of at least 10m away from the unit.

1 Amr RIL Ay ¢ 7
PR NI AR FEI T

Tk < 0 Bt BRI RS S0 0 [

TIe A OGRS R
2ol A RS A RS T E WY
RO A I CTRAE M- TURIEOK T, ETRiCd T

VRS B S L RO
RSPV P e LS QEIET B S RN B S Ml e ] T A T AP

¥

A RO L L — R - 1oy Bl X a2
Fild iy R

B e L B - i RO Eaprd

Uil R

A=

1. Slowly raise the throwle stick w it high positdon and stop just belore
the unit lifs-of T the ground.

Observe the rotation of the rotor lrom the side of the unit.

Curclully abscrve the path of the rotor.

!\J

11 bath blades appear e move through the same path, it docs net need
adjustment. TTowever, i one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediaw adjustment of the racking is necessary.

The wracking is adjusted by wming the rod end of the pitch rod.
Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path

%

Reduce the length of the rod.

Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path

-

Tncrease the length of the rod.

(%)

ACaution

bRV IRATFNTOAEERORRICEY £d . BRICESE
THAELEYELEY.

PSR TEES T OB ETELEI—E M) G TDE v F
AR 45~ 5 L HTLBIEELT TN,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustmentis over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusied the tracking, check once more that the pitch
angle is approx. 4.5 ~ 5 deg. when the unit is hovering.

e ———
= = ~
= =

54




RN DY
AxE

Hovering practice

ACaution

BENZADWNGEWNS EFRERLTTFEL,,
FERICEERS G ST EERRE LTIV,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

sy AEbloest s
SR e e

T TR RITAREL T R

Completely extend the antenna.

Step. 1

th> LB AT oy LA
Fof T BT T R

Ely

EIZTrAD S Hareh
CaR2R) o R VIR e — R O R

G R TR D FRIE SRR L A%
HLT R
R B T

A0y b VEEDEE
Throttle operation practice

Slowly raise the throwle stick
towards its high position.

@ In order o Ty the unit safely, you must first practice hovering
cxtensively. This constiwtes the basis of Might eperation. (“Tlovening™
means keeping the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

TS LD RSE TN M SO uEin 2 25
s fd

When practicing, stand approximately 10m diagonally behind
the unit.

Bef e CER LS, ATy RILR
3y R SO LR SR
fEEerTT &

‘When the unit begins o lift-ofl the ground,
slowly lower the throwle stick and bring the
unit back down.

Bk BT, Aoy P (Tl
TR EL LD

Continue W practice raising and lowering
the unit frem the ground until you leel
comlortable with the operation of the
throttle.

55




IOy - TLAR—Z—#E0ES
Aileron and elevator operation practice <

S
Jees S

Step. 2

GDDDHE © 0oLy

&A1= caution

1. ATLy MILAT o D L O 8 RLTES -
s IR DA S 0 £ LU R WEFINCLE S &5, BFROY MR 1y 95T

2o SRAAHIRL AL T S S T VP B e, 5B AR E 1EE L C B  H
LTI AL R AT g v A LD ol LR La 5. Sfc. BEHE ITHNT L% > 70508, ik
L. LOEIE R E AL AL EL xS, l BEIE . BRDS10m < SNDE T IS5, HEEBH

1. Slowly raisc the throwle stick. LEL&D.

If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throtile stick
and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m
behind i1, and continue practicing.

!\J

When the unit moves in any dircetion back, forth,
left, or right, geny move the aileron and clevator
sticks in the opposite dircetion W clurn the unit Lo
ils original position.

= 4 __ym 5
Step.3 | 7 —HEOmE
Rudder operation practice
I ATy FILAT 7w T & & Bkd
20 BRI BN Wi A e < A
Ay & Ul L, FTTOMEFICL £
-5 e L5
Vel KAl lLikL g5
QG 0000 H 1. Slowly raisc the throule stick.

11" the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the

!s)

rudder stick m the apposite direction o get the unit back in
its original position.

Stop. 4 | FEEG EBBORBET B — ~
P- Practice circular movement -~ N
STLI 13 ORI 0r BT 5 B pREO R 12 2. i) / -7 T~
EERE, FORPTBEILIOLEELMTELELE D s ~ \
Aller you leel comfortable with the mancuvers in steps 1 Lo 3, increase your [ / \
accuracy by drawing a citcle on the greund and practice MMying the unit within { I
that circle. I
\ \ /
~ '
M - /
e — w—
AR T N '\
The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the /
smaller you can make the circle. S~ —
S —
Step. 5 | DV PAPEEAT, K13V TORBET S
P- Change the unit’s direction and practice hovering
STEP, 1~ 4 2o L & BEINEI S5, STEP ] ~4 & Afer you leel comfomable with the mancuvers insteps 1w 4, stand Tacing the
SIEA e U E . R BSOS, WU & S ke STER side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 we 4. Afllerwards, repeat the

same steps standing right in front of the unil’s nosc.

4 EROHUMH L EL X S,

o< _

STEP 5-2

STEP 5-1

56




B8 LOTEE Adjustment of each trim

v I ATy e D BT s BEAYTEE BN S S Slowly raise the throwle stick and just as the unit lifts of T the ground, you may
CELLE AR A DTN EE Y R T A OA R notice the unit leaning in different direetions. Use the trims w correct this.

Fer
LS H—0) 1] L [z ri] [ Mode |

BRGNS BIRA S L4 ST B e

1. Adjust the rudder’s trim

|
Ollo

Just before the unit Lifts-efT, the nosc...

NI . == =
5 . [~ 1 ks a——

FTpLOm

ymp Trim adjustment (a) @

() ) AN €

Turns towards (a)

0 e At B
Move the tim towards @ (lef)

® 7T

Turns towards @

b L @) 4 it

Move the tim L()wurd.s@ (right)

2 T LA— 2= b 1) LA [=—r1] [ Moder |
BROKNT 5 LRSS £ DI Kt

2. Adjust the clevalor’s trim (laL Jl%

Just before the unit lifis-ofT, the body...

#
IR Hiﬂ@ H+H

]‘ ]) i\ ;Jild L,};i( — — — —

Turns wwards @

Symplom
Treim adjustinent
() OIFIAITL B A ()T T S

Muowe the rim towards @ {up)

YTl EaNHIES
Tums wwards @

FU B @AYl
Move the trim towards {d) (down)

5 LTIS0) R L BT [ Mode |
BHAANRE JANA S B A RN A
3. Adjust the aileron’s trim & “

Just before the unit lifis-ofT, the body...

ollojolo

R R — 05 -~
Symptom Trim adjustment @ () @ @
OPAGIINIES RN (B i bl sk M A

Turns towards (c) Move the trim towards (€) (left)
BEARTINEaNHIES FU LR L ICE
Tumns Lowards (1) Move the trim wwards (7) (right)

e P |

H

1
et 2
—49

57




754 FRO RS> T IVERTE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

— &=l
Rotation of the
rotar during

FEHK RE Fak
Symptom Cause What you should do

AV v i o STy FICRSHMESNCE O | Wy Ty FOREEEMEL Ty F 20
Tracking Out of alignment L LA TR R

Adjustment using the pitch reds has | Adjust the length cf the pitch reds.

not been dene.

[ A IS A L— Rl - Minmo. [ C i R AN T

s Low rotation Pitch of the main blade is high. Chr3) e —A— g 1,450 < S

Adjust the pitch red. (The rofer should rofate at
about 1,450rpm during havering.)

havering ELIRAr=
High retation

AL 2T L ROV wFOAIR, | Ewd iy R
Pitch of the main blade is low. s 2 e [Fl 1 A0mm < S
Adjust the pitch red. (The rofer should rofate at
about 1,450rpm during havering.)

R FUHCT s R i | S T L HRg e Bl

ENLIEY The sensitivity cf the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
DA TR The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the | during hovering.
gyro

TIERATC 7 IS P TR e g

s The sensitivity of the gyra is high. Decrease the sensitivity

The 1ail sways left and right

during flight at full speed.
IV GAE R ERCTLRETY S H L E M Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
LS I B B A ¥ e e e O A A U T 4 [ I AR B VR 5 I S 4 stop using the unit and consult your dealer er Hiroba's Engineering
o Service Section.

iR - REFE

TOIHeTT A RN L, R A DRI e T

Cleaning and storage

CFELTI T “1r After finishing your Might for the day, follow these steps when cleaning

Rt your maodel.
2B Mﬂﬂf\l BT, LTI LS R E L IR BRI ORT 1 E Never use water (o wash any oil stains cte from the unit. T may result in the
fgs IR O I B D . T A '{T;L ?il){/ﬁ i, Tk radio controlled device mallunctioning or the wisting of metal parts. Wipe
3 IR LT A < WDATTINEINA L S LT & with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains off
[ lightly with a soft cloth.
TR LR TN, ECHRR LY P& kL R i Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
VR T - MECRRE L T FEL closed.

R, A f‘/7b I VRO L, Em Ay T OFF 0L

BT D HETERY ELo,

()

.JJ\A jiieg TTE

B FHJ]M u/v el /,f H\ J:ML‘UJ-“K%E’G\ R L oo SLgTemE L o

TTFE

BEREEVFAI1L

1037 23530 J\;,LP HUJ‘.’:‘EJFFH TR,

Make sure e remove the main blade and wim the switch w the OFF position
when storing the unit.

WL R 7 “o7 Toreduce the risk of disceloration or distortion of the body, make sure net
o store the unit in direet sunlight or in a car for long perieds of time.

When storing the unit for long periods of time, lollow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated arca.

Disposal and recycling

SEANEHAE G WL R TR LE D OISR LTS Make sure w lollow these steps (ot the disposal of old parts when replacing

L

4—3
%ME:J: STHRILTEAIT L.
MR A O 2 A Wit S ELEIRETY
= O BE .

CEAE RIS R B

ST, oA ) o S LT A

with new ones.
Tine, EEHE - Remove all emaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, cte.
- Separate objects according w the substances they are made of.
- Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing then,
make sure o take them o a reeyele shop.

2. T

58




DY AR BRI AL

ATCIROI L, NOVHAE S oy 7 LI

Should the unit not operate smoaethly rom engine start-up Lo hevering, cheek the fellowing items.

LI PMRENL B

Daes the engine start?

YES NO BANLT v
¥ Basic items to be checked
BT L £ Lo IGEIHTTWLEE O Jod i P T R e BMERURELC T o T AR T D
Does the engine run continuously? L IR P A=l F )=, TR E R TD T 7
ves |no 3o AR A=l A L Ty 7
. 4. 2= R OBIE0 T o 7
AEZA  Symptom v S ATy RVl S R o
SRS U L I T Y AT PV FUE T T
EE 6. T T E DT o T
= D R B S A = S Y OIS S DU F T BRI JT € AT ey T L AT L
Engine stops just before hovering TSIy s AR O wdy R E T BT T e
8 PRI R TR oy 2
O BERLS T S I rEIME O AR TR e
GToD ST FEEAL, AR 2 —Co Y E L, BRI L Y
1T WD g 1. Is there a starter batlery? Are the l?ouslcr cords well connected?
2 PRRLE i 2. Is the starter buLLgry l."ully charged? o
oA RILPEEOT e Y 3. Is the starter Lur.nmg in the correct direction?
1. Adiust the slow throte r-} Check the opening of Lh? needle vul\{c_
2. Replace the plug or fucl 500 Is th 4Lhmu.lc lcvcr. m()vnngIC()nch!)'? . o
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6. Check l..hdl. the ‘Lngmu plug is worl\mg.t.(rﬂullyj . ) .
valve 7. Check il there’s any damage o the silicon wbing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth Tlow of Tucl.
8. TIs the fucl Tiler clean?
9. TIs there o much Tuel flowing inwe the engine?

= Remove the engine plug and wim the engine using the starter w blow all the fuel out.

fEX 1  Symptom 1 ¥

NIl N F i R (R <
Engine stops when the plug heating is
removed.

ERX 2 Symptom 2

Lok { s L4

Engine stops after running a short tme.

AL EY S,

Adjust the slow throtle.
Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.

1
2.
KIS v A QR
1
2
3. Replace the plug or fuel.

( 1 AR R Ay o 230 R B L R
2

AL FE 0 O R
S U A RS R 1
1. Slighdy raise the throwle stick or tim.
( 2. Adjust the slow throude.
3. Replace the plug or fuel.

o HE oy em 1 o N
:;1’/1/ yz/ ELTE X ARIEE > T U O
‘ . 17 it doesn’t work ne mater what Consult your dealer

Try again.
you do

59




4. X7} > A§F Maintenance

B - @i Loiae
In the case of a fall or crash

\ 4

Always replace the main rotor.

BTAAO—R—FRZBLTLLLEEN

¥
WO
Check each section.
; ves| |[noO
ERmacia
Replace the parts.

FIwvo!
BRI F L, RFA 6 2
Check!

Purts arc scratched or broken.

g

A L1 RTs bt RO G
- Bent stabilizer bar

- Bent or dented Lail boom pipe

- Bent rudder control rod

FrwIRALE
Check point
CAZEG LA % ol

T O TR

* v Fzwva!
PP EER inTHliphiEaYe
. : Check!
Hovering flight iy o
There i N NPRVE MR iawy eR I A
YES | NO vibration. {Set the tracking.)

v

A4 A P DR 0K
Check the main mast.
YES NO
¥ Frwsl

AA I A DR
Replace the main mast.

XA T b— Rt
Check the main rotor blade.

PN AR A
Check!

The main rotor blade is balanced.

NO YES

Y

NG AFERLD
Balance the main rotor blade.

F—ILFL—FOIRS A
Check the tail rotor blade.

NO| | YES

) A

k 4

Frvo!

2, T SRR S

PR AN S TG

Check!

There are no chips, cracks or scralches.
The il rowr blade is balunced.

Frzvy !

NG A%EELD (3TH)

Balance (replace) the tail rotor blade.

O—%—~y FOSE
Check the rotor head.

T A L A WL L T
Check!
The feathering spindle is bent

YES NO

Frvs!

Y

Ar o de NT I T
Check!
The center hub is bent.

h 4

A
Replace the feathering spindle.

v Fibazie

R =N SR
Check the center hub.

| YES

NO

v

A 4

s R—INT R
Replace the center hub.

HEEIFIENTHHT T,
Consult your local distributor.

T OHDEERE

(T VMG Efe g LET
Ao R—=IT IO KERE - Bk

NIV R AV N IHEALS
T FDED

Other causes
(Requires checking and/cr replacement.)
Wear or ageing of the damper rubber,
bent crankshaft, warped main rotor
blade.

60




. XA VAR FDETHA

I. Main mast replacement

DI =TT L HR Vid, I DB, RE— 2o b
(F¥0v7H) EDFTFEL.

Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) to the screws indicated
with when assembling.

Lo RELE Y o o o B35 1)
LA DDy RS L EY

1. Remove the linkage rod bewween the
rotor head and wash-out.

TS L R
Mixing arm rod

M4X458

ft,.
e

f

MBS A1
M3 nylon nut 1] 4
L1 7 il
; AR
e A J-!'II‘Il|\i||l|\!m!||i\‘il'I"'"'

4. A 2 FY Asey CIMAX 2008 (DTDS % 7 /i
M3X25CS1A s L od

4. Remove the main gear assembly M3X20CS bolts
(M3X23CS bolts for the DTDS ype).

F AW LI O Y A THD

2T A= [ Asy 03 MARZNCS &Y

M3 LT b , ]Z*UZ‘T ) end o
, 2.Remove the rotor head assembly
M3 nylon nut MAKOCS.
EE P AN

Mixing arm rod

3.VA Ry POAIRASS ZIA LR
N

3. ]icim)vc the mast leck M4X488S.

iy
i iy

NS
= SCAYwya T gy
LML C A b
" ORI U Ed
M3X20CS 5. Pull out the mast lcaving the swash

ﬁ plate and wash-out.

M4X458

L AAE A s ONAXASS A
I L &9
1. Remove the stabilizer stopper

M4X45S.

Use a file o remove any scratches. '::: —,.;':
EFARE S
Mast lock
. A2 ES A HF—/\—DAH Il. Stabilizer bar replacement

2 AR L ROF RS LTS,
2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

BB S7AT EVNRRLE, AT Ay e R0 (0 D
O WA 2 S BYER s S0 A CIR R T

Ir the stabilizer bar is badly bent, cuting the end nearest you will make it
casier w remove. Use a Mle w remove any burrs that may be left after the
culLing.

&

MAXASSEYF AT AL 50 TG HE
WAL T £
Use a file w remove any seralches near the

M4X4SS.

61




. A RILDacH

Lo BeRL A OMAXI0CSE R Lod
meave the blade holder M4X10.

1212

.7
. Re

M4X10CS

7

]

L r—2ry Ryl 9.
1. Remove the linkage rod.

FW ¢dXp0X0.8T

M4X10CS

|

lll. Spindle replacement

3. UL LA — B AL 1T Al
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

AR
Spindle

V. R —INT D3

M2.6X8CS

LIIER L AR o AHUT-
Al L&Y
1. Remove the stabilizer bar and stabilizer arm in

accordance with T1.

(8]

CMAEZ T L FRILAS AL S FILERL
FL kA

2. Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordance
with TTL.

4. =) 2 OM3IXEOSE WL W 2 2 BRI LK MIXECS
¥

4. Loosen the yoke M3XECS and remove the yoke.

02 6XpdX0.5FW

3. M2.6X8CS Fevb B L -
L B s
3. Loeoscen the M2.6XBCS and remove

the scesaw.
12.6XpSX0.SFW
%/MZ.BXSCS

o

Yoz N
Center hub

V.IVIVDRE

NI T—=EI L £
. Remove the mulTler.

‘When using a 30 class engine

M3X28CS (300, 2737 2 5 )

When using a 30 class engine

CMAXASSAERgE A R Ao ) L PR LET
. Loosen the MdX4S8S and remove the starter coupling.

1212

AR — =3y )
Starter coupling

M4X4SS

ez R
Clutch shall

M3X35CS (50003 &7 2 g E)

V. Engine replacement

~
Mulller

M3U-Fu |

@/Nﬁ Unut

3 X DT TR T D MIXI2CS IS L ET .
3. Remove the engine block M3X

C ;)3X;)ih

M3X12CS

62




VI. 7— b7 — LD3Hs VI. Tail boom replacement

LU MIXI2PII b &b T 7 L LAssy b LA &7
T S T UL BRI L RS

1. Loosen the M3X32PT1, move the tail boom assembly slighuy forward and
then remove the tming belt from the pulley.

LA
Timing belt

2 MAXISCS M3 F oy RS L ORI B
2. Remove the M3X35CS and M3 nut, and then remove the horizontal stabilizer.

3M3XISPIAELEA L 5 llre AdeaglEflisgd,
3. Remove the M3X13PIT and pull out the Lail casc.

4. I‘ﬁxszpntm-jv(rr‘/i'-:» FALE L, T L7 AEglERE L

4. Rcm()vc the M3X32PIT and M3 nylon nut, and then pull out the il boom.

MBI B & EE A T Y HNIL  OEEARR U CRICES
L L, ([28nam)

When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in

the correct direction and is not twisted. (Reter to page .}

M3IX35CS

FW o3 XpOXI1T

T L = LAy @
Tail boom assembly

KT s

Torizontal stabilizer

M3X32PI1

63




